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BUILDING REGULATIONS

This appliance must be installed and serviced only by a competent person in accordance with the current: IEE
Regulations, Building Regulation, Building Standards (Scotland) (Consolidation), Building Regulations (Northern
Ireland), local water by-laws, Health & Safety Document 63S (The Electricity at Work Regulations 1989), IS 813
(Eire) and other local requirements.

The relevant Standards should be followed, including:

BS EN 14511: Requirements heat pumps for space heating and cooling

BS EN 378: Safety and environmental requirements for heat pumps

BS EN 14324 Brazing

BS 1306 Specification for copper & copper Alloy pressure piping system

The Health and Safety at Work Act 1974

The Management of Health and Safety at Work Regulations 1999

The Construction (Health, Safety and Welfare) Regulations 1996

The Construction (Design and Management) Regulations 1994

The Lifting Operations and Lifting Equipment Regulations 1998

Where no specific instructions is given, reference should be made to the relevant codes of Practice.

A. Information on Disposal for Users (private households)
1. In the European Union

Attention: If you want to dispose of this equipment, please do not use the ordinary
dust bin!
Used electrical and electronic equipment must be treated separately and in
accordance with legislation that requires proper treatment, recovery and recycling of
used electrical and electronic equipment.
Following the implementation by member states, private households within the
EU states may return their used electrical and electronic equipment to designated
[ ] collection facilities free of charge*. In some countries* your local retailer may also
take back your old product free of charge if you purchase a similar new one.
*) Please contact your local authority for further details.
. . If your used electrical or electronic equipment has batteries or accumulators, please
marked with this symbol. di . B
It means that used ispose of these separately beforehand according to local requirements.
electrical and electronic By disposing of this product correctly you will help ensure that the waste undergoes
products should not the necessary treatment, recovery and recycling and thus prevent potential negative
be mixed with general effects on the environment and human health which could otherwise arise due to
household waste. There inappropriate waste handling.
is a separate collection 3 5 other Countries outside the EU

system for these . ] . .
products. If you wish to discard this product, please contact your local authorities and ask for

the correct method of disposal.

For Switzerland: Used electrical or electronic equipment can be returned free of
charge to the dealer, even if you don’t purchase a new product. Further collection
facilities are listed on the homepage of www.swico.ch or www.sens.ch.

B. Information on Disposal for Business Users.
1. In the European Union
If the product is used for business purposes and you want to discard it:

Please contact your BOSCH dealer who will inform you about the take-back of the
product. You might be charged for the costs arising from take-back and recycling.
Small products (and small amounts) might be taken back by your local collection facilities.

For Spain: Please contact the established collection system or your local authority
for take-back of your used products.

2. In other Countries outside the EU

If you wish to discard of this product, please contact your local authorities and ask for
the correct method of disposal.

Attention: Your product is

The battery supplied with this product contains traces of Lead.

For EU: The crossed-out wheeled bin implies that used batteries should not be put
to the general household waste! There is a separate collection system for used
batteries, to allow proper treatment and recycling in accordance with legislation.
Please contact your local authority for details on the collection and recycling schemes.

For Switzerland: The used battery is to be returned to the selling point.

P b For other non-EU countries: Please contact your local authority for correct method of
disposal of the used battery.

Contains fluorinated greenhouse gases covered by the Kyoto Protocol R410A
(Global warming potential 1975) GB
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ENGLISH

Please read this manual carefully before using the product. This
manual should be kept in a safe place for handy reference.

This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and
persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of
experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction
concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards
involved. Children shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user
maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision.

CONTENTS

* SAFETY PRECAUTIONS ........ccooiiiiiee GB-1
* PART NAMES ... GB-2
* USING THE REMOTE CONTROL................ GB-4
+ SETTING AIR PURIFYING FILTER ............. GB-5
» TIPS ON SAVING ENERGY ........cccoviinne GB-5
* BASIC OPERATION ......ooooiiiiiiiiiciieiceee GB-6
» TIPS ABOUT INDICATOR PANEL................ GB-7
* FULL POWER OPERATION.......cccocoiiiine GB-7
+ ADJUSTING THE AIR FLOW DIRECTION............. GB-8
* PLASMACLUSTER OPERATION................. GB-9
* SELF CLEAN OPERATION ........cccociiiiine GB-9
* ONE-HOUR OFF TIMER ......cccciiiiiiiins GB-10
* TIMER OPERATION .......oociiiiiiiiiiee GB-10

» 10°C OPERATION
* AUXILIARY MODE
* MAINTENANCE .......oooiiiiiiiiiiceeee

» ADDITIONAL NOTES ON OPERATION.....GB-14

+ BEFORE CALLING FOR SERVICE ........... GB-15
SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
WARNING

* Do not pull or deform the power supply cord.
Pulling and misuse of the power supply cord can
result in damage to the unit and cause electrical
shock.

Be careful not to expose your body directly to
the outlet air for a long time. It may affect your
physical conditions.

When using the air conditioner for infants,
children, elderly, bedridden, or disabled people
make sure the room temperature is suitable for
those in the room.

Never insert objects into the unit. Inserting objects
can result in injury due to the high speed rotation
of internal fans.

Ground the air conditioner without fail. Do not
connect the grounding wire to gas pipe, water
pipe, lightning rod or telephone grounding wire.
Incomplete grounding may cause electric shock.

If anything is abnormal with the air conditioner (ex.
a burning smell), stop the operation immediately
and turn the circuit breaker OFF.

The appliance shall be installed in accordance
with national wiring regulations. Improper cable
connection can cause the power supply cord,
plug and the electrical outlet to overheat and
cause fire.

GB-1
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« If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by
the manufacturer or its service agent or a similarly
qualified person in order to avoid a hazard. Use only
the manufacture-specified power cord for replacement.

Do not splash or pour water directly on the unit. Water
can cause electrical shock or equipment damage.

* Do not attempt to install/remove/repair the unit by
yourself. Incorrect work will cause electric shock,
water leak, fire etc. Consult your dealer or other
qualified service personnel for the installation/removal/
repair of the unit.

CAUTION

* Open a window or door periodically to ventilate
the room, especially when using gas appliances.
Insufficient ventilation may cause oxygen shortage.

* Do not operate the buttons with wet hand. It may
cause electric shock.

* For safety, turn the circuit breaker off when not using
the unit for an extended period of time.

» Check the outdoor unit mounting rack periodically for
wear and to make sure it is firmly in place.

* Do not put anything on the outdoor unit nor step on
it. The object or the person may fall down or drop,
causing injury.

* This unit is designed for residential use. Do not use for
other applications such as in a kennel or greenhouse
to raise animals or grow plants.

» Do not place a vessel with water on the unit. If water
penetrates into the unit, electrical insulations may
deteriorate and cause electric shock.

* Do not block the air inlets nor outlets of the unit. It
may cause insufficient performance or troubles.

* Be sure to stop the operation and turn the circuit
breaker off before performing any maintenance or
cleaning. A fan is rotating inside the unit and you may
get injured.

» Make sure to connect the air conditioner to power
supply of the rated voltage and frequency. Use of a
power supply with improper voltage and frequency
can result in equipment damage and possible fire.

* Do not install the unit in a place where infammable
gas may leak. It may cause fire.

Install the unit in a place with minimal dust, fumes and
moisture in the air.

* Arrange the drain hose to ensure smooth drainage.
Insufficient drainage may cause wetting of the room,
furniture etc.

*» Make sure a leak breaker or a circuit breaker is
installed, depending on the installation location, to
avoid electrical shock.
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Inlet (Air)

1

2 Filter cover

3 Air Filter

4 Air Purifying Filter

5 Receiver Window

6 AUX Button

7 Release Button

8 Horizontal Airflow Louvre

9 Outlet (Air)

10 Open Panel

i

[

-
s 2 o ~ [

o o
5 2 5 93
= ®© a 2 =
.25 EE g
s M E -2 5 ®
ko) o rx = -
= 5 x 2z EO
rRO OLI
S =
 w O o p <
= = o
8 S EZ Jd Y uw
eEUAuUNP
r O L ~ O
- N ™ < v ©
- - - -
- N ™ <t W1 © N~
-~ ™ Y T T T

17 PLASMACLUSTER Lamp

)

fon
000
LX)
[}

(blue

OUTDOOR UNIT

18

Air)

(

18 Inlet

19

o

3

WW ©

= 17}

Q= o)

mm T o

[0

SE o &

o @ =

20 c ©

“— O ‘© =

O = e >

xs o O

(=2 o -

- N N

o -

N N
) <O

s

Actual units might vary slightly

from those shown above.

NOTE:
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REMOTE CONTROL

1 1  TRANSMITTER
) 2 DISPLAY
3 PLASMACLUSTER Button
g(;?g% ‘g 4 DISPLAY Button
Y
AUTO pu o 2 5 ON/OFF Button
D2 1) m
YIP_JC suine 6 THERMOSTAT Button %
OV AMPM _ @»OAMPM C
DO o DD 7 HORIZONTAL AIR FLOW Button @
D D B [ Rl T B [ ] I
3 8 VERTICAL AIR FLOW Button
A
; 9 MODE Button
] 6 10 TIMER ON Button
11 TIMER OFF Button
7
QD pIEY 8 12 ONE-HOUR OFF TIMER Button
= 9 13 TIME ADVANCE Button
MDEMM @D ::’ 14 TIME REVERSE Button
CLEAN .@ 15 SELF CLEAN Button
LESE B 12 16 TIMER SET/CANCEL Butt
13 utton
15 18 CLOCK Button
16
\ 19 FAN Button

\\\ 17 20 FULL POWER Button
18

21 FULL POWER Symbol
19
22 MODE Symbols

“ ©:auto sk : cooL
Xfe: HEAT #): DRY
23 FAN SPEED Symbols
L.C.D. REMOTE CONTROL DISPLAY ©) :AUTO @ Low

’ ” @ - SOFT @ HIGH

24 VERTICAL AIR FLOW Symbol

_ el
22 @:,Q:?lﬁﬁ/ 'é 28 25 TIMER ON Indicator/CLOCK
23— |l ) bl Indicates the on timer preset time or
O@@C C 29 current time.
AUTO
PYREN o ’A" 1 G i 26 TEMPERATURE Indicator
XY A T ' C SWiNG 27 PLASMACLUSTER Symbol
)| AMPM @’OAMPM 28 TRANSMITTING Symbol
25— HTHT-C1T1 g 110010031
o f o O R 29 SELF CLEAN Symbol

25_] 30 HORIZONTAL AIR FLOW Symbol

31 TIMER OFF Indicator

Indicates the preset time for off timer or
one-hour off timer.

GB-3
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USING THE REMOTE CONTROL

LOADING BATTERIES
Use two size-AAA (R03) batteries.
1 Remove the remote control cover.

2 Insert batteries, making sure the (+) and
(=) polarities are correctly aligned.
» The display indicates “AM 6:00” when batteries
are properly installed.

3 Reinstall the cover.

control cover

NOTE:

» The battery life is approximately one year in normal
use.

» When you replace the batteries, always change both
batteries, and make sure they are the same type.

If the remote control does not operate properly after
replacing the batteries, take out the batteries and
reinstall them again after 30 seconds.

If you will not be using the unit for a long time, remove
the batteries from the remote control.

SET CURRENT CLOCK TIME

There are two clock modes: 12-hour mode and 24-hour
mode.

Example:5 o’clock in the afternoon

Clock Display
12-hour mode PM 5:00
24-hour mode 17:00

1 To set to the 12-hour mode, press the
CLOCK button once.

To set to the 24-hour mode, press the
CLOCK button twice.

2 Press the TIME ADVANCE or REVERSE
button to set the current time.

» Keep the button pressed to advance or reverse
the time display quickly.

GB-4
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HOW TO USE THE REMOTE CONTROL

Point the remote control towards the unit’'s signal
receiver window and press the desired button. The unit
generates a beep when it receives the signal.

* Make sure there is no object between the remote
control and the unit.

» The signal effective distance is 7m.

CAUTION:

Do not expose the receiver window to direct sunlight.
This may adversely affect its operation.

Use of certain fluorescent lamp in the same room
may interfere with transmission of the signal.

Do not leave the remote control in direct sunlight or
near a heater. Protect the unit and remote control
from moisture and shock.

The current time cannot be set when the timer is
operating.

3 Press the SET/C button.
» The colon (:) blinks to indicate that the clock is

functioning.
o3ke
(L)
GRS
(&
°Q &3

NOTE:
* The current time cannot be set when the timer is
operating.

2013/7/6 13:35:32
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SETTING AIR PURIFYING FILTER TIPS ON SAVING ENERGY

The air purifying filters are packed as accessory
of this unit. During operation of the air
conditioner, the filters remove dust and tobacco
smoke from the air and discharges clean air.

1 Take out the air filters.
1 Open the filter cover.
2 Push the air filters up slightly to unlock them.
3 Pull the air filters down to remove them.

Filter cover

2 Set the air purifying filter under the filter
stoppers located on the air filter.

Air filter

3 Reinstall the air filters.
1 Reinstall the air filters in the original positions.
2 Close the filter cover.

Precautions:
» The filters are sealed in a plastic bag to keep their
dust collection effect.

» Do not open the bag until using the filters. (Otherwise
the filters life may get shorter.)

» Do not expose the filters to direct sunlight. (Otherwise
they may deteriorate.)

GB-5
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Below are some simple ways to save energy
when you use your air conditioner.

SET THE PROPER TEMPERATURE
» Setting to higher-(lower-)than-necessary temperature
point will result in increased power consumption.

BLOCK DIRECT SUNLIGHT AND PREVENT DRAFTS

 Blocking direct sunlight during cooling operation will
reduce power consumption.

* Close the windows and doors during cooling and
heating operations.

SET PROPER AIR FLOW DIRECTION TO OBTAIN
THE BEST AIR CIRCULATION

KEEP FILTER CLEAN TO ENSURE THE MOST
EFFICIENT OPERATION

MAKE MOST OF THE TIMER OFF FUNCTION

TURN OFF THE CIRCUIT BREAKER WHEN THE

UNIT IS NOT USED FOR AN EXTENDED PERIOD

OF TIME

e The unit still consumes a small amount of power
when it is not operating.

L SEEEE —h— (T
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BASIC OPERATION
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~— TIPS ABOUT AUTO MODE ———

In the AUTO mode, the temperature setting and
mode are automatically selected according to
the room temperature and outdoor temperature
when the unit is turned on.

+ During operation, if the outdoor temperature
changes, the temperature settings will auto-
matically slide as shown in the chart.

Modes and Temperature Settings

outdoor

0 10 18 28 34 temp. (°C)
Cool Cool | Cool 5
(24°C)  (25°C) (26°C)
2 Heat Heat Dry
o1 (24°C) (23°C) ((Feom Teme)
Heat
(22°C)
ir(‘ggir fomp- The figures in () are temperature settings
\_ J
GB-6
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Press the MODE button to select the
operation mode.

AUTO HEAT COOL DRY
S \“/
("@’* '*Q:*?nﬁ%%w

Press the ON/OFF button to start
operation.

+ The red OPERATION lamp ( [Z] ) on the unit
will light.

Press the THERMOSTAT button to set
the desired temperature.

AUTO/DRY MODE

* The temperature can be changed up to 2°C
above or below the temperature automatically
determined by the air conditioner.

(Example: 1°C higher)

]
Ic

A

(Example: 2°C lower)

YD

COOL/HEAT MODE
» The temperature can be set within the range
of 18 to 32°C.

Press the FAN button to set the desired
fan speed.

AUTO SOFT LOW  HIGH

(’@’*@*@*@j

* In the DRY mode, the fan speed is preset to
AUTO and cannot be changed.

To turn off the unit, press the ON/OFF

button again.

* The red OPERATION lamp ( [Z] ) on the unit
will turn off.

2013/7/6 13:35:33
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TIPS ABOUT INDICATOR PANEL FULL POWER OPERATION

The indicator panel will change each time you
press the DISPLAY button in the following man-
ner.

203

O

o
0!

00—
*e5

Display button—

v

The room
temperature is
displayed.

iOutdoor Temp.Lamp lights up

°
U

The blue PLASMACLUSTER lamp and
the green FULL POWER lamp will also
go off.

OoRg

The outdoor
temperature is
displayed.

]

NOTE:

The displayed temperatures are rough estimates and
may vary from the actual temperatures.

= = is displayed until the temperatures are being
detected.

Only the room temperature can be displayed for 5
seconds when the unit is not in operation.

During SELF CLEAN operation, the indicator panel
will display remaining time of the operation. Room
and outdoor temperature will not be displayed even if
you press the DISPLAY button.

Temperature display ranges

Room temperature

Temperature Indicator Room temperature
H, Above 40°C
0-~40 0°C~40°C
Lo Below 0°C
Outdoor temperature
Temperature Indicator | Outdoor temperature
H, Above 45°C
19~ 45 -19°C~45°C
25~40 -25°C~-20°C
Lo Below -25°C
*The minus symbol "-" is not displayed.

EHP6.5_AA_multi_TINSEA825/BRZ.indd 7
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In this operation, the air conditioner works at the
maximum power to makes the room cool or warm

rapidly.

1 Press the FULL POWER button during

operation.

* The remote control will display “ f;\
* The temperature display will go off.
* The green FULL POWER lamp ( 7N ) on

the unit will light up.

TO CANCEL

Press the FULL POWER button again.

HSIT9N3

+ The green FULL POWER lamp ( 7\ ) on the unit

will turn off.

NOTE:

* You can not set the temperature or fan speed during

the FULL POWER operation.

« FULL POWER operation will be automatically
cancelled in one hour, and the unit return to the

original settings.
(7)) on the unit will turn off.

o

The green FULL POWER

lamp

2013/7/6 13:35:33
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ADJUSTING THE AIR FLOW DIRECTION

VERTICAL AIR FLOW DIRECTION HORIZONTAL AIR FLOW DIRECTION

1 Press the VERTICAL AIR FLOW button 1 Press the HORIZONTAL AIR FLOW but-
to set the desired air flow direction. ton to set the desired air flow direction.

._5.2“ lon
1

—1

==
o SRO| o R

AUTO mode
AUTO  obliquely downward

F»ISUTO—>D»— - J —
CO)=w—C)=——

HEAT mode AN /4 \
AUTO  obliquely upward obliquely downward - downward SWING
AUTO
D—>D-—>D_>D CAUTION:
L~_| Never attempt to adjust the open panel and the louvres
manually.
COOL/DRY mode « Manual adjustment of the open panel and the
AUTO obliquely upward  obliquely downward louvres can cause the unit to malfunction.

AUTO

’—>D — =D~ —»D\,—‘

— TIPS ABOUT AIR FLOW DIRECTION “AUTO* N
COOL mode 10 minutes later
The open panel will be set obliquely down-
ward for 10 minutes, and then shift to ’
obliquely upward to deliver cool air to the "
ceiling. \
When outlet air When outlet air
HEAT mode temperature is low becomes warm
The open panel will be set obliquely
backward when outlet air temperature is _}
low, and then shift to obliquely downward
when outlet air becomes warm. ,/ \
DRY mode
The open panel will be set obliquely up- . —}
ward.
\§ J
GB-8
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PLASMACLUSTER OPERATION

Plasmacluster ions released into the room are
effective against airborne contaminants, such as
mold, viruses, and allergens.

1 During operation, press the
PLASMACLUSTER button. Yon
* The remote control will display “ ¢ ”.
* The blue PLASMACLUSTER lamp on the

unit will light up.
e Y\ ofe —
) o
o
AUTO
y =
B:00

OD& }l\o
¥k
UHSH®
ole)
=3V
TO CANCEL

Press the PLASMACLUSTER button again.

* The PLASMACLUSTER lamp on the unit will turn
off.

NOTE:

¢ Use of the PLASMACLUSTER operation will be
memorized, and it will be activated the next time you
turn on the air conditioner.

» To perform the PLASMACLUSTER operation in fan
only mode, press the PLASMACLUSTER button
while the unit is not operating. The mode symbol of
the remote control will go off and the fan speed can
not be set AUTO.

SELF CLEAN OPERATION

SELF CLEAN operation will reduce the growth
mold fungus with Plasmacluster ions and dry
inside of the air conditioner unit. Utilize the
operation at seasonal change over terms.

1 Press the SELF CLEAN button when the
unit is not operating.
* The remote control displays “ C
* The blue PLASMACLUSTER lamp on the unit
will light up.
* The unit will stop operation after forty minutes.

» The remaining operation time will be indicated
on the TEMPERATURE INDICATOR of the
indoor unit in minute decrements.

e T ————
—

El

C)

@)
o RO
3k ey
,
CLEAN
(IS
©0O
=V
TO CANCEL

Press the SELF CLEAN button.

* The blue PLASMACLUSTER lamp on the unit will
turn off.

NOTE:

* You cannot set the temperature, fan speed, air flow
direction or timer setting during the SELF CLEAN
operation.

* Mold fungus already grown can not be eliminated by
this operation.

GB-9
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When the ONE-HOUR OFF TIMER is set, the unit
will automatically turn off after one hour.

1 Press the ONE-HOUR OFF TIMER
button. oo
» The remote control displays “ -

« The orange TIMER lamp ( @) ) on the unit will
light up.

) 1

0l@) SET/C

CANCEL

TO CANCEL
Press the TIMER CANCEL (SET/C) button.

* The orange TIMER lamp ( @) ) on the unit will
turn off.

NOTE:

* The ONE-HOUR OFF TIMER operation has priority
over TIMER ON and TIMER OFF operations.

If the ONE-HOUR OFF TIMER is set while the unit is
not operating, the unit will operate for an hour at the
formerly set condition.

If you wish to operate the unit for another hour before
the ONE-HOUR OFF TIMER is activated, press
the ONE-HOUR OFF TIMER button again during
operation.

« If TIMER ON and/or TIMER OFF are set, TIMER
CANCEL button cancels every setting.

L SEEEE —h— (T

ONE-HOUR OFF TIMER TIMER OPERATION

Before setting the timer,make sure the clock is
properly set with the current time.

TIMER OFF
1 Press the TIMER OFF ( @&»Q ) button.

2 The TIMER OFF indicator will blink;
press the TIME ADVANCE or REVERSE
button to set the desired time.

(The time can be set in 10-minute increments.)

3 Press the TIMER SET (SET/C) button.
+ The orange TIMER lamp ( @) ) on the unit will

light.
——— 7/ ————
(¢
Qo
AUTO
D 5
@»OAM
o0
o
D)
o RO
ey
@1
(ST
G
&
910) SETIC 3
=V

TIPS ABOUT TIMER OFF OPERATION

When the TIMER OFF mode is set, the temperature
setting is automatically adjusted to prevent the room
from becoming excessively warm or cool, for example
while you sleep. (Auto Sleep function)

COOL/DRY MODE:

* One hour after the time operation begins, the
temperature setting rises 1°C higher than the original
temperature setting.

HEAT MODE:

* One hour after the timer operation begins, the
temperature setting drops 3°C lower than the original
temperature setting.

GB-10
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TIMER ON TO CANCEL TIMER MODE
1 Press the TIMER ON ( @» | ) button. Press the TIMER CANCEL (SET/C) button.
* The orange TIMER lamp ( @) ) on the unit will turn
. . . . off.
2 ;peessTtIIQHeE'ﬁMOENAIIDn\?Aﬁ%tg';):véléVbEl:’?SkE, * The current clock time will be displayed on the remote
control.
button to set the desired time.
(The time can be set in 10-minute increments.) %KY m
2
3 Press the TIMER SET (SET/C) button. TEm C
EEN(@e)
* The orange TIMER lamp ( @) ) on the unit will SIS - - 2
light.
4 Select the operation condition.
01@) SET/C CANCEL
A
e \ 7 —
NOTE:
« If any TIMER ON, TIMER OFF and ONE-HOUR OFF
o TIMER are set, the TIMER CANCEL button cancels
o) all settings.
AUTO [
¥ TO CHANGE TIME SETTING
ST Cancel the TIMER setting first, then set it again.
xS uTu]
bR
COMBINED USE OF ON AND OFF TIMERS
e You can use the ON and OFF timers in
C‘) combination.
@ V Example:
oo 0O To stop operation at 11:00 p.m. and resume operation
e ﬁ to bring the room temperature to the desired level by
ST 7:00 a.m.
O | 1 1 Set the TIMER OFF to 11:00 p.m. during
% operation.
< 9 Setthe TIMER ON to 7:00 a.m.
- 2 The arrow ( <« or p ) between the TIMER ON
@ ]7 indicator and the TIMER OFF indicator shows
00 SETe 3 which timer will activate first.
A4
o ————
NOTE: (¢
* The unit will turn on prior to the set time to allow (¢
the room to reach the desired temperature by the 6”0 —]
programmed time. (Awaking function) v
@1 AM @O PM
e P A T
[RR) [ R RN

NOTE:

* You cannot programmed the ON-TIMER and OFF-
TIMER to operate the unit at different temperatures
or other settings.

« Either timer can be programmed to activate prior the
other.

GB-11
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10°C OPERATION

Heating operation with 10°C set temperature will be
performed.

1 Press the MODE button and select HEAT
mode.

2 Press the ON/OFF button to start HEAT
operation.

3 Press the 10°C button.
* The remote control will display “10°C ”.

otk Yy 1

MODE
@I®

3
10°C
01@) SET/C
v

TO CANCEL
Press the 10°C button again.

NOTE:
* 10°C operation will not be available with heating
operation automatically selected by AUTO mode.

L SEEEE —h— (T

AUXILIARY MODE

Use this mode when the remote control is not
available.

TO TURN ON
Press the AUX button.

+ The red OPERATION lamp ( [Z] ) on the unit will light
and the unit will start operating in the AUTO mode.

» The fan speed and temperature setting are set to
AUTO.

TO TURN OFF
Press the AUX button again.

* The red OPERATION lamp ( [Z] ) on the unit will turn
off.

GB-12
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MAINTENANCE

BEFORE PERFORMING MAINTENANCE CLEANING THE UNIT AND THE REMOTE
Be sure to turn off the circuit breaker before performing CONTROL
any maintenance. » Wipe them with a soft cloth.
1 Tum off the unit e e o S el e ¢ o
2 Wait 15 seconds or more after the open + Do not use hot water, thinner, abrasive powders or
panel is completely closed, and turn off strong solvents.
the circuit breaker. REMOVING THE OPEN PANEL m
The open panel can be removed for cleaning. 'Q
CLEANING THE FILTERS 1 Push the release button and open the g
The air filters should be cleaned every two weeks. lower part of the open panel.
1 Turn off the unit. 2 h;got\?eeit?pen panel up slightly and

2 Remove the filters.
1 Lift the filter cover.
2 Push the air filters up slightly to unlock them.
3 Pull the air filters down to remove them.

Open panel

Filter cover

Release

utton

Nz
3 Take off the air purifying filters from the ATTACHMENT

air filters. 1 Hook both tabs on the shaft.
There is a shaft on each end of the unit.

4 Clean the filters.

Use a vacuum cleaner to remove dust. If the 2 Close the open panel.

filters are dirty, wash them with warm water and Push the arrow-marked points on the open
a mild detergent. Dry filters in the shade before panel until it clicks.

reinstalling.

Reinstall the air purifying filters.

Reinstall the filters.

(<223, |

1 Reinstall the filters in the original positions.
2 Close the filter cover.

After attachment, be sure to close the open panel
firmly.

Unacceptable

Acceptable

Open panel

GB-13
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MAINTENANCE

MAINTENANCE AFTER AIR
CONDITIONER SEASON
1 Operate the unit in the SELF CLEAN

operation to allow the mechanism to
thoroughly dry.

2 Stop the operation and unplug the unit.
Turn off the circuit breaker, if you have
one exclusively for the air conditioner.

3 Clean the filters, then reinstall them.

MAINTENANCE BEFORE AIR
CONDITIONER SEASON

1 Make sure that the air filters are not
dirty.

2 Make sure that nothing obstructs the air
inlet or outlet.

CHANGING THE AIR PURIFYING FILTER

The filters should be changed every 3 ~ 6 months.

1 Remove the air filters.

2 Change the air purifying filters.

1 Take off the old air purifying filters from the air
filters.

2 Set the new air purifying filters, under the filter
stoppers located on the air filters.

3 Reinstall the air filters.

NOTE:

» The dirty air purifying filters are not washable for
reuse. The new filters are available at your nearest
dealer.

Disposal of Filters

Please dispose of replaced filters according to the local
disposal laws and regulations.

AIR PURIFYING filter materials
Filter:Polypropylene
Frame:Polyester

L SEEEE —h— (T

ADDITIONAL NOTES ON OPERATION

OPERATING TEMPERATURE RANGE

INDOOR TEMP. | OUTDOOR TEMP.
upper limit 32°C 43°C
COOLING
lower limit 21°C -10°C
upper limit 27°C 24°C
HEATING
lower limit - -20°C

* The built-in protective device may prevent the unit
from operating when used out of this range.

» Condensation may form on the air outlet if the unit
operates continuously in the COOL or DRY mode
when humidity is over 80 percent.

WHEN POWER FAILURE OCCURS
This air conditioner has a memory function to store
settings when a power failure occurs.

After power recovery, the unit will automatically
re-start in the same settings which were active before
the power failure, except for timer settings.

If the timers were set before a power failure, they will
need to be re-set after power recovery.

PREHEATING FUNCTION

In the HEAT operation, the indoor fan may not start for
two to five minutes after the unit is turned on to prevent
cold air from blowing out of the unit.

DE-ICING FUNCTION

* When ice forms on the heat exchanger in the outdoor
unit during the HEAT operation, an automatic de-icer
provides heat for about 5 to 10 minutes to remove
the ice. During de-icing, the inside and outside fans
stop operating.

» After de-icing is completed, the unit automatically
resumes operation in the HEAT mode.

HEATING EFFICIENCY

The unit employs a heat pump that draws heat from
the outside air and releases it into the room. The
outside air temperature therefore greatly affects the
heating efficiency.

If the heating efficiency is reduced due to low outside
temperatures, use an additional heater.

It takes time to warm up and heat the entire room
because of the forced air circulation system.

GB-14
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BEFORE CALLING FOR SERVICE

The following conditions do not denote equip-
ment malfunctions

UNIT DOES NOT OPERATE

The unit will not operate if it is turned on immediately
after it is turned off. The unit will not operate
immediately after the mode is changed. This is to
protect the unit. Wait 3 minutes before operating the
unit.

UNIT DOES NOT SEND OUT WARM AIR
The unit is preheating or de-icing.

ODORS

Carpet and furniture odors that entered into the unit
may be sent out from the unit.

CRACKING NOISE

This sound is generated by the friction of the unit
expanding or connecting due to a temperature change.

A LOW BUZZING NOISE

This is a sound of the unit generating Plasmacluster
ions.

SWISHING NOISE

The soft, swishing noise is the sound of the refrigerant
flowing inside the unit.

MIST SEEN AT INDOOR AIR OUTLET

In cooling operation, this is caused by the difference
between the room air temperature and the air
discharged.

WATER VAPOUR

In heating operation, water vapour may flow out of the
outdoor unit during de-icing.

THE OUTDOOR UNIT DOES NOT STOP

After stopping the operation, the outdoor unit will rotate
its' fan for about a minute to cool down the unit.

ODOR EMITTED FROM THE PLASMACLUSTER
AIR OUTLET

This is the smell of ozone generated from the
Plasmacluster lon generator. The ozone concentration
is very small, posing no adverse effect on your health.
The ozone discharged into the air rapidly decomposes,
and its density in the room will not increase.

Check the following points before calling for
service.

IF THE UNIT FAILS TO OPERATE

Check if the circuit breaker has tripped or the fuse has
blown.

IF THE UNIT FAILS TO HEAT (OR COOL) THE

ROOM EFFECTIVELY

» Check the filters. If dirty, clean them.

* Check the outdoor unit to make sure nothing is
blocking the air inlet or outlet.

» Check the thermostat is proper setting.

* Make sure windows and doors are closed tightly.

IF THE UNIT FAILS TO RECEIVE THE REMOTE

CONTROL SIGNAL

* Check whether the remote control batteries have
become old and weak.

» Try to send the signal again with the remote control
pointed properly towards the unit's signal receiver
window.

* Check whether the remote control batteries are
installed properly.

Please call for service when TEMPERATURE
INDICATOR on the indicator panel blink.

The Nordic ECO Label

\C ECO/ 4
&

N/ 4

359001

The heat pump is tested and approved for Swan label
in zone 1-2 (climate zones with an annual mean tem-
perature of <15 ° C) in Europe.

GB-15

o

L SEEEE —h— (T

HSIT9N3

2013/7/6 13:35:34



L SEEEE —h— (T

BYGNINGSBESTEMMELSER
Dette utstyret skal installeres og gis service av en kompetent person i samsvar med gjeldende: IEE Regulations,
Building Regulation, Building Standards (Skottland) (Consolidation), Building Regulations (Nord-Irland), lokale
vannvedtekter, Health & Safety Document 63S (The Electricity at Work Regulations 1989), IS 813 (Irland) og an-
dre lokale bestemmelser.
De relevante Standardene skal folges, herunder:
BS EN 14511: Krav til varmepumper for oppvarming og kjgling av lokaler
BS EN 378: Safety and environmental requirements for heat pumps (sikkerhets- og miljgkrav til varmepumper)
BS EN 14324 Brazing (hardlodding)
BS 1306 Specification for copper & copper Alloy pressure piping system (spesifikasjon for kobber og kobberlege-
ringer i trykkrgrsystemer)
The Health and Safety at Work Act 1974 (helse og sikkerhet i arbeidet)
The Management of Health and Safety at Work Regulations 1999 (helse og sikkerhet i arbeidet)
The Construction (Health, Safety and Welfare) Regulations 1996 (helse og sikkerhet i arbeidet)
The Construction (Design and Management) Regulations 1994 (konstruksjon (design og ledelse))
The Lifting Operations and Lifting Equipment Regulations 1998 (lefting og lgfteredskaper)
Der hvor det ikke er gitt noen spesifikke instruksjoner skal det henvises til relevante instrukser.
A. Informasjon om Avfallsinnsamling for brukere (private husholdninger)
1. Innenfor EU

Merk: Hvis du gnsker & kaste dette utstyret skal det ikke gjgres sammen med det
vanlige husholdningsavfallet!
Brukt elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr skal behandles separat og i henhold til lovgivning
som krever riktig behandling, gjenvinning og gjenbruk av brukt elektrisk og elektro-
nisk utstyr.
Etter at det er implementert av medlemsstater, kan private husholdninger i EU-lan-
dene levere inn brukt elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr til etablerte oppsamlingsplasser
[ ] uten kostnad*. | enkelte land* vil forhandleren din ta ditt gamle produkt i retur uten
kostnad hvis du kjgper et tilsvarende nytt produkt.
*) Ta kontakt med dine lokale myndigheter for flere detaljer.
er merket med dette Hvis qet brukte ele_ktriske eIIer_eIektronislfe utstyret har batterier eller akkumulatorer
symbolet. Det betyr at skal (:.ilsse leveres inn separat i henho[d .t|I !okal? regelverk. N
brukte elektriske og Ved & avfallssortere dette produktet pa riktig mate hjelper du oss & sikre at avfallet
elektroniske produkter blir gjenstand for den ngdvendige behandling, gjenvinning og gjenbruk. Og pa den
ikke skal blandes med maten forhindres potensielle negative effekter pa miljget og folks helse som ellers
vanlig husholdningsav-  ville kunne inntreffe som fglge av feilaktig avfallsbehandling.

fall. Det finnes et sepa- 3 | andre land utenfor EU
rat innsamlingssystem . L . .
for disse produkiene. Hvis du gnsker & kvitte deg med produktet ber vi deg ta kontakt med dine lokale

myndigheter, for & fa informasjon om hvordan dette gjgres pa riktig mate.

For Sveits: Brukt elektrisk eller elektronisk utstyr kan returneres gratis til forhandle-
ren, selv om du ikke kjgper et nytt produkt. Andre oppsamlingsanlegg er listet opp pa
hjemmesiden til www.swico.ch eller www.sens.ch.

B. Informasjon om Avfallsinnsamling for Naeringslivsbrukere.

1. Innenfor EU

Hvis produktet brukes i naeringsvirksomhet og du gnsker & kaste det:

Ta kontakt med din BOSCH-forhandler for informasjon om tilbakelevering av produk-
tet. Du kan bli belastet for en mindre kostnad knyttet til tilbakelevering og resirkule-
ring. Sma produkter (og sma mengder) kan bli levert inn til ett av dine lokale innsamlings-
anlegg.

For Spania: Ta kontakt med det etablerte innsamlingssystemet eller med dine lokale
myndigheter for innlevering av brukte produkter.

2. | andre land utenfor EU

Hvis du gnsker & kvitte deg med produktet ber vi deg ta kontakt med dine lokale
myndigheter for & fa informasjon om hvordan dette gjgres pa riktig mate.

Batteriet som leveres med dette produktet inneholder spor av bly.

For EU: Seppeldunken med kryss over betyr at brukte batterier ikke skal kastes
sammen med vanlig husholdningsavfall! Det er et eget innsamlingssystem for brukte
batterier, som sarger for riktig behandling og resirkulering i henhold til gjeldende
lovgivning. Ta kontakt med myndighetene pa stedet for detaljer om innsamlings- og
resirkuleringsrutiner.

P b For Sveits: Det brukte batteriet skal returneres til utsalgsstedet.

For andre land utenfor EU: Ta kontakt med lokale myndigheter for riktig fremgangs-
mate ved kasting av det brukte batteriet.

Inneholder fluoriserte drivhusgasser som er dekket av Kyoto-protokollen R410A
(Globalt oppvarmingspotensial 1975) NO
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Vi ber deg lese denne bruksanvisningen grundig fer du tar produktet i bruk.
Oppbevar bruksanvisningen pa et trygt sted slik at den alltid er tilgjengelig.

Utstyret kan brukes av barn fra 8 ar og oppover og personer med reduserte
fysiske, sanselige eller mentale evner ,mangel pa erfaring eller kunnskap. Dette
forutsetter tilsyn eller er blitt gitt instruksjon i sikker bruk av utstyret og forstar
faremomentene det innebeerer.

INNHOLD

SIKKERHETSREGLER ....

NAVN PADELER ....c.coooiviieieieieeciee e 2
BRUK AV FJERNKONTOLLEN ........ccccciiinnen. 4
INNSTILLING AV VENTILATORFILTER ............ 5
TIPS OM ENERGISPARING ........ccooeviiiiiiieee 5
GENERELL DRIFT .ot 6
TIPS OM INDIKATORPANEL.........ccooviiiee 7

DRIFT MED FULL EFFEKT
JUSTERING AV LUFTSTREGMMENS RETNING

PLASMACLUSTER-DRIFT.....cccoooiiiiiiiice 9
SELVRENSINGSPROSEDYRE........cccccciiinine 9
TIMER FORAVSTENGING ETTER 1 TIME ....... 10
TIMER-DRIFT .. 10
TO°C DRIFT oo 12
HJELPEMODUS .12
VEDLIKEHOLD.......ooiiiiiiiiiieeec 13
TILLEGGSANMERKNINGER OM DRIFT......... 14
FOR DU RINGER ETTER SERVICE................ 15

SIKKERHETSREGLER

ADVARSEL

EHP6.5_AA_multi_TINSEA825/BRZ.indd 1

Ikke trekk i eller lag knekk pa stremforsyningska-
belen. Hvis det trekkes i stramforsyningskabelen
eller den brukes pa feil mate kan det resultere i
skade pa enheten og forarsake elektrisk stot.

Veer forsiktig slik at kroppen ikke utsettes for
direkte utlgpsluft over en lang periode. Dette kan
pavirke helsetilstanden din.

Nar luftkondisjoneringen brukes i rom med sped-
barn, barn, eldre, sengeliggende eller funksjonsh-
emmede personer, kontroller at romtemperaturen
er den riktige for dem som befinner seg i rommet.

Fer aldri noen gjenstander inn i enheten. Innfgring
av gjenstander kan resultere i personskade som
folge av at de innvendige viftene roterer med hoy
hastighet.

Sarg for feilfri jording av luftkondisjoneringen.
Jordingsledningen skal ikke kobles til vannrar,
gassrgr, lynavleder eller telefonjording.
Ufullstendig jording kan fare til elektrisk stot.

Hvis det er noe unormalt med luftkondisjoneringen
(f.eks. brent lukt), skal den stoppes umiddelbart
og strgmforsyningen skal slas AV (OFF).

Apparatet skal installeres i samsvar med nasjo-
nale regler for elektriske installasjoner. Feilaktig
kabeltilkobling kan fare til at stremforsyningska-
belen, stgpselet og stikkontakten overopphetes
og kan forarsake brann.

NO-1

o

* Hvis stremforsyningskabelen er skadet ma den skiftes
av produsenten eller dennes serviceleverandar, eller
en tilsvarende, kvalifisert person, for & unnga en farlig
situasjon. Skift aldri ut med annet enn produsentspe-
sifisert stramforsyningskabel.

« Ikke spyl eller hell vann direkte pa enheten. Vann kan
fore til elektrisk stet eller skade pa utstyret.

* Ikke gjor forsgk pa a installere/demontere/reparere
enheten selv. Feilaktig arbeid kan fare til elektrisk
stat, vannlekkasje, brann osv. Ta kontakt med din
installater eller annen kvalifisert servicepersonell for

installasjon/demontering/reparasjon av enheten.

ADVARSEL

+ Apne vindu eller en der med jevne mellomrom for &
lufte ut rommet, spesielt nar gassapparater er i bruk.
Utilstrekkelig ventilasjon kan fgre til oksygenmangel.

* Ikke betjen knappene med vate hender. Det kan fare
til elektrisk stat.

* For sikkerhets skyld, sla av hovedstrgmbryter nar
enheten ikke er i bruk over lengre tid.

» Kontroller fra tid til annen monteringshyllen for
uteenheten for slitasje og for & kontrollere at den sitter
godt festet.

* Ikke plasser noe oppe pa uteenheten eller trakk pa
denne. Gjenstanden eller personen kan falle ned og
skade kan oppsta.

» Enheten er konstruert for bruk i boliger. Ikke bruk den
for andre formal, slik som i en kennel eller et veksthus,
for dyreoppdrett eller dyrking av planter.

* Ikke plasser en beholder med vann pa enheten. Hvis
vannet trenger inn i enheten kan elektronikken inne i
utstyret bli gdelagt samt forarsake elektrisk stat.

* Ikke blokker enhetens luftinntak eller -utlgp. Det kan
fore til redusert effekt eller driftsproblemer.

* Husk a stoppe enheten og sl& av hovedstrgmbryteren
for det foretas noen form for vedlikehold eller
rengjoring. Du kan bli skadet av viften som roterer
inne i enheten.

* Rengjering og brukervedlikehold av utstyret bar ikke
utfgres av barn, med mindre de er under tilsyn.

* Kontroller at luftkondisjoneringen kobles til stram-
forsyning med korrekt merkespenning og frekvens.
Bruk av stremforsyning med feil spenning og frekvens
kan fgre til skade pa utstyret og eventuelt brann.

« Ikke installer enheten pa et sted hvor det kan lekke ut
brennbar gass. Det kan fere til brann.

Installer enheten pa et sted med minst mulig stov,
reykgasser eller fuktighet i luften.

» Legg drenasjeslangen slik at dreneringen blir effektiv.
Utilstrekkelig drenasje kan fgre til fuktighet i rom, pa
mgbler osv.

* Kontroller at det er montert jordfeilbryter samt sikring,
i forhold til gjeldene elektroforskrifter for & forhindre
elektrisk stat.
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SENDER
SKJERM
PLASMACLUSTER-knapp
VISNING-knapp
PA/AV-knapp
TERMOSTAT-knapp
HORISONTAL LUFTSTRDMNING-knapp
VERTIKAL LUFTSTR@MNING-knapp
MODUS-knapp
TIMER PA-knapp
TIMER AV-knapp
TIMER FOR AVSTENGING ETTER 1 TIME-knapp
TID FREMOVER-knapp
TID BAKOVER-knapp
SELVRENSING-knapp
STILLE INN/AVBRYTE TIMER-knapp
10°C -knapp
KLOKKE-knapp
VIFTE-knapp
FULL EFFEKT-knapp
FULL EFFEKT-symbol
MODUS-symboler

'9): AuTO sl : KJBLE

¥ VARME #) - TORKE
VIFTEHASTIGHET-symboler

T :AuUTO @:LAV
@:MYK @:H@Y

VERTIKAL LUFTSTR@MNING-symbol

TIMER PA-indikator/KLOKKE

Indikerer forhandsinnstilt tid eller aktuelt
klokkeslett for timer som er slatt pa.

TEMPERATUR-indikator
PLASMACLUSTER-symbol
SENDE-symbol
SELVRENSING-symbol

HORISONTAL LUFTSTRGMNING-
symbol

TIMER AV-indikator

Indikerer forhandsinnstilt tid for timer for
avstenging eller timer for avstenging et-
ter 1 time.
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BRUK AV FJERNKONTOLLEN

INNSETTING AV BATTERIER
Bruk to AAA (R0O3) -batterier.
1 Ta av dekselet pa fjernkontrollen.

2 Sett inn batteriene, og pase at de instal-
leres i samsvar med (+) og (=) polarite-
tene.

» Skjermen indikerer “AM 6:00” nar batteriene er
riktig installert.

3 Sett lokket pa plass igjen.

fiernkontroll

MERK:
Batteriets levetid er ca. ett ar ved normal bruk.

Nar du skifter ut batteriene ma du alltid skifte ut begge
batteriene, og pase at de er av samme type.

Hvis fiernkontrollen ikke fungerer pa riktig mate etter
utskiftingen av batteriene, ma du ta ut batteriene og
sette dem inn pa nytt etter 30 sekunder.

Hvis du ikke skal bruke enheten pa lang tid ber bat-
teriene tas ut av fjernkontrollen.

STILL INN AKTUELT KLOKKSESLETT

Det finnes to klokkemodi: 12-timers modus og 24-ti-
mers modus.

Eksempel: kl. 5 (17.00) om etter-
middagen

Klokke Skjerm

12-timers modus  [PM 5:00
24-timers modus  [17:00

1 For a stille inn 12-timers modus, trykk én
gang pa KLOKKE-knappen.

2

For & stille inn 24-timers modus, trykk to
ganger pa KLOKKE-knappen.

2 Trykk pa TID FREMOVER- eller TID BAK-
OVER-knappen for a stille inn aktuelt klok-
keslett.

* Hold inne knappen for & endre klokkeslettet pa
skjermen raskt fremover eller bakover.

NO-4

o

SLIK BRUKER DU FJERNKONTROLLEN

Rett fiernkontrollen mot enhetens signalmottakervindu,
og trykk pa gnsket knapp. Enheten avgir et lydsignal (pip)
nar den mottar signalet.

» Pase at det ikke finnes noen gjenstander mellom
fiernkontrollen og enheten.

« Signalet har en rekkevidde pa 7 m.

ADVARSEL.:

* Ikke utsett mottakervinduet for direkte sollys. Dette
kan pavirke funksjonen pa en negativ mate.

* Bruk av visse fluorescerende lamper i samme rom
kan forstyrre signaloverfgringen.

« lkke la fiernkontrollen ligge i direkte sollys eller nzer
en varmeovn. Beskytt enheten og fjernkontrollen mot
fuktighet og stet.

» Klokkeslettet kan ikke stilles inn nar timeren er i drift.

3 Trykk pa SET/C-knappen.

+ Kolon (:) blinker for & indikere at klokken funge-

rer.
oy
[T
b,
(&I
°Q &3
MERK:

» Klokkeslettet kan ikke stilles inn nar timeren er i drift.
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INNSTILLING AV VENTILATOR TIPS OM ENERGISPARING

Ventilatorfiltrene er pakket som tilbeher for Nedenfor er det vist noen enkle eksempler pa
denne enheten. Under drift av luftkondisjone- hvordan du kan spare energi nar du bruker luft-
ringen fjerner filtrene stov og tobakksroyk fra kondisjoneringen.

luften, og avgir ren luft.
STILL INN RIKTIG TEMPERATUR

1 Tautluftfiltrene. « Innstilling til heyere (lavere) temperatur enn nadven-
1 Apne filterdekselet. dig vil fgre til hayere stramforbruk.
2 Skyv luftfiltrene litt opp for & apne dem.
3 Trekk luftfiltrene ned for a fierne dem. BLOKKER DIREKTE SOLLYS OG UNNGA TREKK
. « Blokkering av direkte sollys ved kjgledrift vil redusere
Filterdeksel 2 stremforbruket.
g * Lukk vinduene og derene under kjgling og oppvar-
ming.

STILL INN RIKTIG LUFTSTRGMNINGSRETNING
FOR A OPPNA BEST MULIG LUFTSIRKULASJON

S@RG FOR AT FILTRENE ER RENE FOR A OPPNA
BEST MULIG EFFEKTIV DRIFT

2 Plasser ventilatorfilteret under filterstop- GJOR DET BESTE UT AV TIMER-AV-FUNKSJONEN
perne pa luftfilteret.

SLA AV HOVEDSTRGMBRYTEREN NAR ENHETEN

IKKE SKAL BRUKES OVER EN LENGRE TIDSPE-

RIODE

* Enheten bruker noe strem selv nar den ikke er i drift.

Luftfilter

3 Sett inn luftfiltrene pa nytt.
1 Sett inn luftfiltrene pa nytt i de opprinnelige po-
sisjonene.
2 Lukk filterdekselet.

Forholdsregler:

Filtrene er forseglet i en plastpose for a effektiv stgv-
oppsamling.

» Du ma ikke apne posen for filtrene skal brukes. (Dette
kan forkorte filtrenes levetid.)

* Ikke utsett filtrene for direkte sollys. (Dette kan for-
ringe filtrene.)

NO-5
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GENERELL DRIFT

Trykk pa MODUS-knappen for a velge
([ S — 1 driftsmodus.
AUTO VARME KJGLE TORKE
(e’ '@)»-‘6’-»5%%&/
”ne /"\ /
o V ]
6UTO ?
pﬁ-?-”-; 2 Trykk pa PA/AV-knappen for & starte
— 2 driften.
- + Den rgde DRIFT-lampen ( [Z] ) pa enheten blir
tent.
(D) @ S, ]75
é@ 3 3 Trykk pa TERMOSTAT-knappen for a
ong 7= O 1 velge ensket temperatur.
(AUTO/TORKE-MODUS)
[wooE » Temperaturen kan endres opptil 2°C over eller
O 4 under temperaturen som automatisk fastsettes
0ee® av luftkondisjoneringen.
(Eksempel: 1 °C hgyere)
0]@) SETIC A ’
=V 'o
C
(Eksempel: 2 °C lavere)
-
C__ 4
v
L
(KJGLE/VARME-MODUS)
» Temperaturen kan stilles inn mellom 18 til 32 °C.
rr—
4 Trykk pa VIFTE-knappen for a velge on-
~—— TIPS OM AUTOMODUS ——— sket viftehastighet.
I AUTO-modus blir temperaturinnstillingen og AUTO  MYK LAV H@Y
modusen automatisk valgt i henhold til romtem-
peraturen og utetemperaturen nar enheten blir r©+@»@»®w

slatt pa.

* Under drift vil temperaturinnstillingene auto-
matisk forskyves som vist i diagrammet hvis
utetemperaturen endrer seg.

» | TORKE-modus er viftehastigheten forhandsinn-
stilt til AUTO og kan ikke endres.

Modi og temperaturinnstillinger

d 2 °
0 10 18 28 34 oMo (°C) 5 Sla av enheten ved & trykke PA/AV-
Cq)ol Cool | Cool knappen pa nytt.
% (24°C)  (25°C) (26°C) + Den rgde DRIFT-lampen ( [Z] ) pa enheten
Heat Heat Dry slas av.

o1 (24°C) (23°C) (oo Temp)

Heat

(22°C)
indoor temp. __ . . -
(°C) Figurene i ( ) er temperaturinnstillinger

N J
NO-6
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TIPS OM INDIKATORPANEL

Indikatorpanelet vil endres hver gang du trykker
pa VISNING-knappen pa felgende mate.

203

Vet
o RO

o
0!

00—
*e5

Visning-knapp—

v

Romtempera-
turen vises.

iOutdoor Temp.Lamp lights up

a0 Utetemperatu-
JU S ren vises.

Den bla PLASMACLUSTER-lampen og
den grgnne FULL EFFEKT-lampen vil
0gsa sla seg av.
MERK:
» De viste temperaturene er omtrentlige estimater, og
kan variere fra de aktuelle temperaturene.
» = =yises inntil temperaturene registreres.
« Kun romtemperaturen kan vises i 5 sekunder nar en-
heten ikke er i drift.

Under SELVRENSING-drift, vil indikatorpanelet vise
gjenstaende driftstid. Rom- og utetemperatur vil ikke
vises selv om du trykker pa VISNING-knappen

» Temperaturvisningsomrader

Romtemperatur
Temperaturindikator Romtemperatur
Hi Over 40 °C
0-40 0°C~40°C
Lo Under 0 °C
Utetemperatur
Temperaturindikator Utetemperatur
H, Over 45 °C
19~45 -19 °C~45 °C
25~30 -25°C~-20°C
Lo « Under -25 °C

*Minussymbolet "-" vises ikke.

L "EEEE —h— (T

DRIFT MED FULL EFFEKT

I denne driften arbeider luftkondisjoneringen pa
maksimum effekt for a gjere rommet kjolig eller
varmt pa kort tid.

1 Trykk pa FULL EFFEKT-knappen under
drift.
* Fjernkontrollen vil vise “ /;\
» Temperaturdisplayet slukkes.

+ Den grgnne FULL EFFEKT-lampen (/N ) pa
enheten vil lyse.

FOR A AVBRYTE
Trykk pa FULL EFFEKT-knappen igjen.

+ Den grgnne FULL EFFEKT-lampen ( )\ ) p4 enhe-
ten slas av.

MERK:

* Du kan ikke stille inn temperaturen eller viftehastig-
heten under FULL EFFEKT-drift.

« FULL EFFEKT-drift vil bli avbrutt automatisk etter
1 time, og enheten gar tilbake til de opprinnelige
innstillingene. Den grgnne FULL EFFEKT-lampen
(7~\) pa enheten slas av.

NO-7
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JUSTERING AV LUFTSTRGMMENS RETNING

VERTIKAL LUFTSTROMNINGSRETNING HORISONTAL LUFTSTROMNINGSRETNING

1 Trykk pa VERTIKAL LUFTSTROMNING- 1 Trykk pa HORISONTAL LUFTSTRGM-
knappen for a stille inn onsket luft- NING-knappen for a stille inn gnsket
stremningsretning. luftstremningsretning.

1
o O] ok W 1

AUTO-modus
AUTO kryssvist ned
AUTO

 I— —
[ RN
CO)=w—(C )=

VARME-modus A4\ 4 \
AUTO  kryssvistopp  Kryssvist ned ned SWING
AUTO e
D—>D-—D, =D ADVARSEL:
— Du ma aldri forsgke a justere apningspanelet og spjel-
dene manuelt.
(AUTO/TORKE-modus) « Manuell justering av apningspanelet og spjeldene
AUTO kryssvist opp kryssvist ned kan fare til funksjonsfeil i enheten.

AUTO

— TIPS OM LUFTSTROMNINGSRETNING N
"AUTO"
10 minutter senere

KJGLE-modus
Apningspanelet vil stilles inn kryssvist ned —}
i 10 minutter, og skift deretter til kryssvist 7

opp for a fgre kald luft til taket.

Nar utlgpsluft Nar utlgpsluften
VARME-modus temperaturen er lav blir varm
Apningspanelet vil stilles inn kryssvist '
bakover nar utlgpslufttemperaturen er
lav, og skift deretter til kryssvist ned nar
utlgpsluften blir varm. r/ \

TORKE-modus ES )
Apningspanelet vil stilles inn kryssvist opp. —
NO-8
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DRIFT MED PLASMACLUSTER

Plasmacluster-ionene som frigis i rommet er
effektive mot luftbarne forurensende stoffer, slik
som mugg, viruser og allergier.

1 Under drift, trykk pa PLASMACLUSTER-
knappen. Yon
+ Fjernkontrollen vil vise “ ‘e .

» Den bla PLASMACLUSTER-lampen pa
enheten blir tent.

OD& }l\o
¥k
UHSH®
ole)
=3V
FOR A AVBRYTE

Trykk pa PLASMACLUSTER-knappen igjen.

* PLASMACLUSTER-lampen pa enheten vil slas
av.

MERK:

e Bruk av PLASMACLUSTER-drift blir lagt inn i min-
net, og vil bli aktivert neste gang du slar pa luftkondi-
sjoneringen.

* For & bruke PLASMACLUSTER-drift kun i vifte-
modus, trykk pa PLASMACLUSTER-knappen nar
enheten ikke er i drift. Modussymbolet pa fjernkon-
trollen vil slukkes og viftehastigheten kan ikke stilles
til AUTO.

L SEEEE —h— (T

ELVRENSINGSPROSEDYRE

SELVRENSING-driften vil redusere veksten
av muggsopper med Plasmacluster-ioner og
terke innsiden av luftkondisjoneringsenheten.
Bruk denne funksjonen i overgangen mellom
sesongene.

1 Trykk pa SELVRENSING-knappen nar
enheten ikke er i drift..
* Fjernkontrollen viser “ (C .
* Den bla PLASMACLUSTER-lampen pa enheten
blir tent.
» Enheten vil stoppe driften etter 40 minutter.
* Gjenstaende driftstid vil indikeres pa TEMPERA-

TURINDIKATOREN pa inneenheten i minuttvise
intervaller.

e T ————
—

El

C)

@)
o RO
3k ey
,
CLEAN
(IS
©0O
=V
FOR A AVBRYTE

Trykk pa SELVRENSING-knappen.
* Den bla PLASMACLUSTER-lampen pa enheten vil
slas av.

MERK:

* Du kan ikke stille inn temperaturen, viftehastigheten,
luftstreammens retning eller timer-innstillingen mens
det foregar SELVRENSING.

* Muggsopp som allerede har vokst kan ikke fiernes
med denne operasjonen.

NO-9
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FOR AVSTENGING ETTER 1 TIME

Nar TIMER FOR AVSTENGING ETTER 1 TIME
er stilt inn, vil enheten sla seg av automatisk
etter én time.

1 Trykk pa TIMER FOR AVSTENGING ET-
TER 1 TIME -knappgp.

* Fjernkontrollen viser “ I+
+ Den oransje TIMER-lampen ( @) ) pa enheten

blir tent.
p——— —
[}
(<
AUTO
D 5
0
i
oo
@D)
«2)
o~
o RO
) 1
LHDH
o0 |(sere AVBRYT
\
FOR A AVBRYTE

Trykk pa AVBRYT TIMER (SET/C)-knappen.

+ Den oransje TIMER-lampen ( @) ) pa enheten
slas av.

MERK:

+ TIMER-driften FOR AVSTENGING ETTER 1 TIME
har prioritet over driften av TIMER PA og TIMER AV.

Hvis TIIDSMALER FOR AVSTENGING ETTER 1
TIME blir stilt inn mens enheten ikke er i drift, vil en-
heten arbeide i én time med de innstillingene som er
gjort tidligere.

» Hvis du gnsker at enheten skal arbeide i en time til
for THDSMALER FOR AVSTENGING ETTER 1 TIME
aktiveres, trykker du pa TIIDSMALER FOR AVSTEN-
GING ETTER 1 TIME-knappen igjen under drift.

Hvis TIMER PA og/eller TIMER AV er valgt vil AV-
BRYT TIMER -knappen annullere alle innstillinger.

L SEEEE —h— (T

TIMER-DRIFT

Far du stiller inn timeren, ma du pase at klokken
er riktig innstilt med aktuelt klokkeslett.

TIMER AV
1 Trykk pa TIMER AV ( @»QO )-knappen.

2 TIMER AV-indikatoren blinker; trykk pa
TID FREMOVER- eller TID BAKOVER-
knappen for a stille inn ensket klokke-
slett.

(Klokkeslettet kan stilles inn med 10 minutters in-
tervaller.)

3 Trykk pa STILL INN TIMER (SET/C)-
knappen.
« Den oransje TIMER-lampen ( @) ) pa enheten

blir tent.
) — ——
(]
(&
AUTO (o]
D ¥
@r»OAM
10
[EAIA]
g
- oy
O D& c

kY

/#\O

=) @o-HH—1
(@2
@=®

(ST
.
:

@

910) SETIC 3

TIPS OM TIMER AV-DRIFT

Nar TIMER AV-modus er valgt vil temperaturinnstillin-
gen automatisk justere seg for a forhindre at rommet
blir for varmt eller kaldt, for eksempel mens du sover.
(Auto Sleep-funksjon)

KJGLE/TORKE-MODUS:

+ En time etter at timer-driften starter, gker tempera-
turinnstillingen 1 °C i forhold til enn den opprinnelige
temperaturinnstillingen.

VARME-MODUS:

+ En time etter at timer-driften starter, reduseres tem-
peraturinnstillingen 3 °C i forhold til enn den opprin-
nelige temperaturinnstillingen.

NO-10
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TIMER PA
{ Trykk pa TIMER PA ( @» | )-knappen.

2 TIMER PA-indikatoren blinker; trykk pa
TID FREMOVER- eller TID BAKOVER-
knappen for a stille inn gnsket klokke-
slett.

(Klokkeslettet kan stilles inn med 10 minutters in-
tervaller.)

3 Trykk pa STILL INN TIMER (SET/C)-
knappen.

+ Den oransje TIMER-lampen ( @) ) pa enheten
blir tent.

4 Velg driftstilstand.

—— \ 7 —————

(¢}
(<]
AUTO [—)
[
@l AM
800
ol
D)
¥
onRs I}
ey}
ool
[IALSL]
CoiH
(>
/@) SETIC 3
=

MERK:

* Enheten vil sla seg pa fer den innstilte tiden for at
rommet skal fa den gnskede temperaturen innen det
programmerte tidspunktet. (Oppvakningsfunksjon)

L SEEEE —h— (T

ANNULLERE TIMER-MODUS

Trykk pa AVBRYT TIMER (SET/C)-knappen.

* Den oransje TIMER-lampen ( @) ) pa enheten slas
av.

« Det aktuelle klokkeslettet blir vist pa fjernkontrollen.

00  |(ercx AVBRYT

MERK:

* Hvis TIMER PA, TIMER AV og TIMER FOR AVSTEN-
GING ETTER 1 TIME er stilt inn, annullerer AVBRYT
TIMER-knappen alle innstillinger..

ENDRING AV TIMER-INNSTILLING

Annuller TIMER-innstillingen forst, og still den inn
pa nytt.
KOMBINERT BRUK AV PA- OG AV-TIMERE

Du kan kombinere bruken av PA- og AV-timere.

Eksempel:
For a stanse driften kl. 23:00 og gjenoppta driften for a
bringe romtemperaturen til gnsket niva kl. 07:00.

1 Still TIMER AV til kl. 23:00 under drift.

ZStiII TIMER PA til kl. 07:00

Pilen ( <« eller p ) mellom TIMER PA-indikatoren
og TIMER AV-indikatoren viser hvilken timer som
aktiveres farst.

— —
AUTO o—
D ¥
@1 AM @O PM
D P A N T
LY

MERK:

» Du kan ikke programmere TIMER PA og TIMER
AV til & kjgre enheten pa ulike temperaturer eller
andre innstillinger.

» Hver enkelt timer kan programmeres til & aktivere for
den andre.

NO-11
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10 °C DRIFT

Det vil utferes varmedrift med innstilt temperatur
pa 10 °C.

1 Trykk pa MODUS-knappen og velg
VARME-modus.

2 Trykk pa PA/AV-knappen for a starte
VARME-driften.

3 Trykk pa 10 °C -knappen.

* Fjernkontrollen vil vise “10 °C ”.

otk Yy 1

[IALSL]
10°C 3
01@) SET/C
v
FOR A AVBRYTE

Trykk pa 10 °C -knappen igjen.

MERK:

* 10 "C-drift vil ikke veere tilgjengelig med varmedrift

som velges automatisk av AUTO-modus.

HJELPEMODUS

Bruk denne modusen nar fjernkontrollen ikke er
tilgjengelig.

FOR A SLA PA
Trykk pa AUX-knappen.

* Den rgde DRIFT-lampen ( ) pa enheten blir tent,
og enheten starter opp i AUTO-modus.

« Viftehastigheten og temperaturinnstillingen er satt til
AUTO.

FOR A SLA AV
Trykk pa AUX-knappen igjen.
* Den rede DRIFT-lampen ( [Z] ) pa enheten slas av.

NO-12
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VEDLIKEHOLD

FOR DET UTFORES VEDLIKEHOLD RENGJ@RING AV ENHETEN OG
Husk 4 sla av stremforsyningsbryteren fgr det utfgres FJERNKONTROLLEN
noen form for vedlikehold. « Tork av dem med en myk klut.

* Ikke spyl vann direkte pa eller hell vann over dem.

1 Sla av enheten. Det kan fare til elektrisk stat eller skade pa utstyret.

2 Vent i 15 sekunder eller mer etter at * Ikke bruk varmt vann, tynner, skurepulver eller sterke
apningspanelet er helt lukket, og sla av lgsningsmidler.
stremforsyningsbryteren. TA AV APNINGSPANELET
Apningspanelet kan tas av for rengjaring.
RENGJGRING AV FILTRENE 1 Trykk pa utleserknappen og apne den
Luftfiltrene bar rengjgres annenhver uke. nedre delen av apningspanelet.

Loft panelet litt opp og ta det av.
1 Sla av enheten. 2 P PP o9
2 Ta ut filtrene.

1 Ta av filterdekselet.

2 Skyv luftfiltrene litt opp for & apne dem.

3 Trekk luftfiltrene ned for a fierne dem.

Filterdeksel

MONTERING

3 Taav ventilatorfiltrene fra luftfiltrene. 1 Hekt begge tappene pa skaftet.
. . Det er ett skaft pa hver side av enheten.
4 Rengjor filtrene.
Bruk en stgvsuger for a fierne stgvet. Hvis filtrene 2 Lukk apningspanelet.

er skitne kan de vaskes med varmt vann og et Skyv de pilmarkerte punktene pa apningspa-
mildt vaskemiddel. La filtrene tgrke sakte og ikke neiet inntil du harer ett klikk.

under hgy temperatur, for de monteres igjen.
5 Sett inn ventilatorfiltrene pa nytt.
6 Sett inn filtrene pa nytt.

1 Sett inn filtrene pa nytt i de opprinnelige po-
sisjonene.

2 Lukk filterdekselet.

Etter montering ma du du sarge for a lukke apnings-
panelet skikkelig.

Uakseptabel
Akseptabel

Apningspanel

NO-13
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VEDLIKEHOLD

VEDLIKEHOLD ETTER LUFTKONDISJO-
NERINGSESONGEN

1 Kjor enheten i SELVRENSING-drift slik
at enheten torkes helt.

2 Stans driften og koble fra enheten. Sla
av stremforsyningsbryteren hvis du har
én kun for luftkondisjoneringen.

3 Rengjor filtrene og sett dem tilbake pa
plass.

VEDLIKEHOLD FOR LUFTKONDISJONE-
RINGSESONGEN

1 Kontroller at luftfiltrene ikke er skitne.
Kontroller at det ikke er noen hindringer
i luftinntak eller luftutlep.

UTSKIFTING AV VENTILATORFILTERET

Filtrene skal skiftes ut hver 3. - 6. maned.

1 Ta ut luftfiltrene.

2 Skift ut ventilatorfiltrene.

1 Ta av de brukte ventilatorfiltrene fra luftfiltrene.
2 Plasser de nye ventilatorfiltrene under filter-
stopperne pa luftfiltrene.

MERK:

» De skitne ventilatorfiltrene er ikke vaskbare for gjen-
bruk. De nye filtrene er tilgjengelig hos din naermeste
forhandler.

Kasting av filtre
Kast de gamle filtrene i samsvar med de lokale lover
og bestemmelser for avfallshandtering.

VENTILATOR-filtermaterialer
Filter:Polypropylen
Ramme:Polyester

L SEEEE —h— (T

TILLEGGSANMERKNINGER OM DRIFT

DRIFTSTEMPERATURSONE

INNETEMP. UTETEMP.
gvre grense 32°C 43°C
KJOLING
nedre grense 21°C -10°C
@vre grense 27 °C 24°C
OPPVARM. -
nedre grense - -20°C

» Den innebygde beskyttelsesanordningen kan for-
hindre drift av enheten nar den brukes ved hgyere
temperatur enn angitt temperaturgrense.

» Det kan danne seg kondens pa luftutigpet dersom
enheten er i kontinuerlig drift i KIGLE- eller TORKE-
modus nar luftfuktigheten er over 80 %.

I TILFELLE STRGMBRUDD

Denne luftkondisjoneringen har en minnefunksjon for a
lagre innstillinger dersom det skulle inntreffe et stroam-
brudd.

Etter at strammen er kommet tilbake vil enheten
automatisk starte opp igjen med de samme
innstillingene som var aktive fgr strembruddet, med
unntak av timer-innstillinger.

Hvis timerne ble innstilt for et strembrudd, ma du stil-
les inn pa nytt etter at strammen har kommet tilbake.

FORVARMINGSFUNKSJON

| VARME-drift kan det hende at viften i inneenheten
ikke starter fgr 2-5 minutter etter at enheten er slatt pa,
for & hindre at det blases ut kald Iuft fra enheten.

AVISINGSFUNKSJON

* Nar det dannes is pa varmeveksleren pa uteenheten
under VARME-drift, vil et automatisk varmeelement
for avising levere varme i ca. 2-5 minutter for a fjerne
isen. Under avising vil de innvendige og utvendige
viftene slutte a ga.

 Etter avisingen er fullfgrt, gjenopptar enheten auto-
matisk driften i VARME-modus.

OPPVARMINGEFFEKT

Enheten benytter en varmepumpe som trekker var-
me ut av uteluften og slipper den ut inne i rommet.
Utendears lufttemperatur har derfor stor innflytelse pa
varmeeffekten.

Hvis varmeeffektiviteten reduseres pa grunn av lave
utetemperaturer, ma du bruke et ekstra varmeappa-
rat.

Det tar tid & varme opp og holde varmen i hele rom-
met pa grunn av den faste luftsirkulasjonen.

NO-14
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FOR DU RINGER ETTER SERVICE

Folgende tilstander er ikke en indikasjon pa
utstyrsfeil.

ENHETEN FUNGERER IKKE

Enheten vil ikke fungere hvis den slas pa umiddelbart
etter at den er blitt slatt av. Enheten vil ikke fungere
umiddelbart etter at modusen er endret. Dette er gjort
for & beskytte enheten. Vent i tre minutter fer enheten
settes i drift.

ENHETEN SENDER IKKE UT VARM LUFT
Enheten er forvarmet eller aviset.

LUKTER

Teppe- og mgbellukter som er kommet inn i enheten
kan bli formidlet ut fra enheten.

KNAKELYD

Denne lyden skyldes friksjon nar enheten utvider seg
eller trekker seg samme som fglge av temperaturend-
ring.

EN LAV SUMMENDE LYD

Dette er en lyd som avgis nar enheten genererer Plas-
macluster-ioner.

SUSELYD

Den lave suselyden er lyden av kjglemiddelet som sir-
kulerer inne i enheten.

LETT TAKE SOM KAN REGISTRERES FRA UTL®@-
PET AV INNEENHETEN

| kjslemodus er dette forarsaket av forskjellen mellom
lufttemperaturen i rommet og luften som enheten sen-
der ut i rommet.

VANNDAMP

| varmemodus kan det stramme ut vanndamp fra ute-
enheten under avising.

UTEENHETEN STOPPER IKKE

Etter avsluttet drift vil viften i uteenheten rotere i ca. ett
minutt for & kjgle ned enheten.

LUKT FRA PLASMACLUSTER-LUFTUTLGPET
Dette er lukten av ozon generert fra plasmaclusterens
ionegenerator. Ozonkonsentrasjonen er veldig liten, og
representerer ingen helsemessig effekt. Ozonet som
slippes ut i luften brytes ned raskt, og konsentrasjonen i
rommet vil ikke gke.

Kontroller folgende punkter for du ringer etter
service.

HVIS ENHETEN IKKE FUNGERER

Kontroller om hovedstrembryteren har lgst ut eller at
en sikring har gatt.

HVIS ENHETEN IKKE VARMER (ELLER KJGLER)

ROMMET PA EN EFFEKTIV MATE

« Kontroller filtrene. Hvis de er skitne, rengjar dem.

» Kontroller uteenheten for & se om det er noe som
blokkerer luftinnlgpet eller -utlgpet.

» Kontroller at termostaten er riktig innstilt.

 Kontroller at vinduer og darer er ordentlig lukket.

ENHETEN MOTTAR IKKE FJERNKONTROLLSIG-

NALET

» Kontroller om batteriene i fiernkontrollen er gamle el-
ler svake.

* Forsgk & sende signalet igjen med fjernkontrollen
rettet direkte mot enhetens signalmottakervindu.

» Kontroller at batteriene i fijernkontrollen er satt inn
riktig.

Ring etter service nar TEMPERATURINDIKATO-
REN pa indikatorpanelet blinker.

Svanemerket

O\C ECO;

/4

359001

Varmepumpen er testet og godkjent for Svanemerket i
sone 1-2 (klimasoner med en arlig gjennomsnittstem-
peratur pa <15 °C) i Europa.

NO-15

o
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RAKENTAMISMAARAYKSET

Yksikdn saa asentaa ja huoltaa vain valtuutettu henkild |EE-sdanndsten, rakentamismaaraysten, rakentamis-
standardien (Skotlanti) (konsolidointi), rakentamismaaraysten (Pohjois-Irlanti), paikallisten vesilakien, Health &
Safety Document 63S -asiakirjan (The Electricity at Work Regulations 1989), IS 813 -ohjeiden (Irlanti) ja muiden
paikallisten maaraysten mukaisesti.

Noudata asiaan liittyvia standardeja:

BS EN 14511: Huoneiden lammitykseen ja jaahdytykseen kaytettaville lampdpumpuille asetettavat vaatimukset.
BS EN 378: Lampdpumppujen turvallisuus- ja ymparistdvaatimukset.

BS EN 14324: Kovajuottaminen.

BS 1306: Kuparista ja kupariseoksista valmistettujen paineputkistojen erittelyt.

The Health and Safety at Work Act 1974

The Management of Health and Safety at Work Regulations 1999

The Construction (Health, Safety and Welfare) Regulations 1996

The Construction (Design and Management) Regulations 1994

The Lifting Operations and Lifting Equipment Regulations 1998

Ellei erityisia ohjeita ole, tulee noudattaa yleista kaytantoa.

A. Tietoja laitteen havittamisesta (kotitalouksille)
1. Euroopan unionissa
Huomio: Jos haluat havittda taman laitteen, sita ei saa heittaa talousjatteen jouk-
koon!
Kaytetyt séhko- ja elektroniikkalaitteet pitaa havittda erikseen niiden asianmukaista
kasittelya, keraamista ja kierratysta koskevan lainsadddannén mukaisesti.
Mikali EU-jasenvaltio noudattaa asiaa koskevaa direktiivia, kotitaloudet saattavat
voida palauttaa kaytetyt sahko- ja elektroniikkalaitteensa maarattyyn kerayspistee-
seen veloituksetta.* Joissakin maissa* paikallinen jalleenmyyja saattaa myos ottaa
[ ] kaytetyn tuotteen takaisin veloituksetta ostaessasi vastaavan uuden tuotteen.
*) Saat lisatietoja paikallisilta viranomaisilta.
H io: Tuot Jos kaytettyyn sahko- tai elektroniikkalaitteeseen kuuluu paristoja tai akkuja, ne havi-
ki?t?rp'a'llcl)é s;?rf)(g)lir?larn%ré tetdan erikseen paikallisten saaddsten mukaisesti.
tarkoittaa, etta kéytéttyjé Havittdmalla taman laitteen asianmukaisesti autat varmistamaan, etta jate kasitel-
sahko- ja elektronisia 1&4n ja kierratetaan oikein. Siten voidaan ehkaista jatteiden vaaranlaisen kasittelyn
laitteita ei saa laittaa mahdollisia haittavaikutuksia ymparistolle ja ihmisten terveydelle.
talousjatteiden sekaan. 2, EU:n ulkopuolisissa maissa
Niille on olemassa erilli- Jos haluat havittaa taman tuott ta vhtevits paikall . . 2k
nen kierratysjarjestelma. JOS haluat havittaa taman tuotteen, ota yhteytta paikalliseen viranomaiseen ja kysy
asianmukaista havittdmistapaa.
Sveitsi: Used electrical or electronic equipment can be returned free of charge to
the dealer, even if you don’t purchase a new product. Further collection facilities are
listed on the homepage of www.swico.ch or www.sens.ch.
B. Tietoja laitteen havittamisesta yrityksille
1. Euroopan unionissa
Kun tuotetta on kaytetty liiketoiminnassa, ja se halutaan havittaa:
Ota yhteytta BOSCH-jalleenmyyjaan, jolta saat lisatietoja tuotteen palauttamisesta.
Sinulta saatetaan veloittaa palauttamisesta ja kierrattamisesta aiheutuneet kulut.
Pienet tuotteet (ja pienet maaréat) voi ehka vieda paikalliseen kerdyspisteeseen.
Espanja: Please contact the established collection system or your local authority for
take-back of your used products.
2. EU:n ulkopuolisissa maissa
Jos haluat havittda taman tuotteen, ota yhteytta paikalliseen viranomaiseen ja kysy
asianmukaista havittamistapaa.

Taman laitteen akku sisaltaa pienia maaria lyijya.

EU: Rasti roska-astian paalla tarkoittaa, etta paristoja ei saa havittaa tavallisen
kotitalousjatteen mukana. Kaytetyille paristoille on olemassa erillisia havitysjarjestel-
mia, jotka takaavat niiden kasittelyn ja kierratyksen lainsaadannén mukaisesti. Saat
paikallisilta viranomaisilta lisatietoa jatteiden keradmisesta ja kierrattamisesta.

Sveitsi: The used battery is to be returned to the selling point.

P b Muut EU:n ulkopuoliset maat: Please contact your local authority for correct method
of disposal of the used battery.

Sisaltaa fluorattuja Kioton sopimuksen mukaisia kasvihuonekaasuja (R410A, Glo-
bal warming potential 1975) Fl
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Lue kayttéohje huolellisesti ennen laitteen kayttda. Sailyta kayt-
téohje varmassa paikassa tulevaa tarvetta varten.

Yli 8-vuotiaat lapset ja fyysisesti, sensorisesti tai henkisesti rajoittuneet tai
kokemattomat henkilot voivat kayttaa tata laitetta, jos heidat on koulutettu
kayttamaan laitetta turvallisesti ja he ymmartavat kayttamisen aiheuttamat

vaarat.
. « Ald roiskuta tai kaada vettd suoraan laitteen
SISALLYS paalle. Vesi voi aiheuttaa sahkéiskun tai laitteen
vaurioitumisen.
* TURVALLISUUSOHJEET ....cceiiiiiiiiiiieeieee 1 « Ala yritd asentaa/purkaalkorjata laitetta itse. Virheelli-
« OSIEN NIMET 2 nen tyo voi aiheuttaa esimerkiksi sahkoiskun, vesivuo-
L LT don tai tulipalon. Kaanny laitteen asentamisessa/pur-
* KAUKOSAATIMEN KAYTTO. ..., 4 kamisessa/korjaamisessa jalleenmyyjan tai patevan
* ILMANPUHDISTUSSUODATIN .....ocovvvieeennee. 5 huoltokorjaajan puoleen.
+ ENERGIANSAASTOVIHJEITA ..o 5
¢ PERUSKAYTTO ..o 6 HUOMIO
e KOJETAULU 5 oo 7 * Tuuleta tilaa ajoittain avaamalla ikkuna tai ovi, etenkin

jos kaytdssa on kaasulla toimivia laitteita. Riittamaton
ilmanvaihto voi aiheuttaa hapenpuutteen.

« KAYTTO TAYDELLA TEHOLLA

* ILMAVIRRAN SUUNNAN ?AATA,MINEN """"""""""" 8 + Ala koske painikkeisiin mérin kasin. Muutoin voi
* PLASMACLUSTER-KAYTTO ...ccceeeeiiieeeeieeeee, 9 aiheutua sahkodisku.

* ITSEPUHDISTUS ..o 9 « Turvallisuussyista kaanna virrankatkaisin pois paalta,
+ POISKYTKENTA TUNNIN PAASTA -AJASTIN .. 10 kun laitetta ei kayteta pitkaan aikaan.

e AJASTINKAYTTO oo 10 * Tarkista ulkoyksikon teline ajoittain kulumisen varalta
T R o 9N 5 Y Ja varmista, etta se on tukevasti paikallaan.

« Ala laita mitdan ulkoyksikdn paélle tai astu sen paalle.
* VARATILA ............ ! e ; ! - oo Ped
Putoamisesta voi aiheutua esine- tai henkilévahinkoja.
* KUNNOSSAPITO

« Tama laite on tarkoitettu asuinkayttoéon. Ala kayta

* LISATIETOJA KAYTTAMISESTA.........ooconvneen. 14 laitetta muihin tarkoituksiin, kuten kennelin, kasvihuo-
« ENNEN YHTEYDEN OTTAMISTAHUOLTOON... 15 neen tai elainsuojan lammittdmiseen.
« Al4 laita yksikén paélle vedelld taytettyd astiaa.
Jos laitteeseen menee vettd, se saattaa vaurioittaa
TURVALLISUUSOHJEET sahkderisteita ja aiheuttaa sahkoiskun.
VAROITUS « Al3 tuki ilman sisddnmeno- tai ulostuloaukkoja
. .. e laitteessa. llma-aukkojen tukkiminen voi haitata
*Ala veda virtajohdosta tai vaanna sita. laitteen toimintaa tai aiheuttaa vaurioita.

Vertajohdon vetaminen ja vaarinkaytté voivat

vaurioittaa laitetta ja aiheuttaa sahkaiskun. » Varmista ennen puhdistus- ja huoltotoimien tekemista,

ettd laite on sammutettu ja virrankatkaisin on pois

+ Al altista kehoasi ulospuhallusilmalle pitkia paaltd. Laitteen sisalld pydriva puhallin voi aiheuttaa
aikoja suoraan. Muutoin terveytesi voi vaarantua. vahinkoja.

* Kun [ampépumppua kaytetaan tiloissa, joissa « Lapset eivat saa puhdistaa tai huoltaa laitetta ilman
oleskelee vauvoja, lapsia, vanhuksia, vuodepoti- valvontaa.

laita tai vammaisia, on varmistettava, ettd huone-

lampétila on sopiva. » Kytke ilmalampdpumppu sellaiseen virtalahteeseen,

o e jonka jannite ja taajuus vastaavat laitteen arvoja. Jan-
* Ala koskaan tyonna esineita laitteeseen. Jos nitteeltdan ja taajuudeltaan vaaranlaisen virtaldhteen
esineitd tyonnetaan laitteeseen, sen nopeasti kaytto voi vaurioittaa laitetta ja aiheuttaa tulipalon.

6rivit sisdiset puhaltimet voivat aiheutt s . . : s i
pyorivat sisaiset puhaltimet voivat alheuttaa + Ala asenna laitetta sellaiseen paikkaan, missa se voi

loukkaantumisen ” > »
o . L altistua kaasuvuodoille. Kaasuvuoto voi aiheuttaa tu-
* liImalampdpumppu on maadoitettava. Ala liita lipalon.

maadoitusjohtoa kaasuputkeen, vesiputkeen, . . . . .
ukkosenjohdattimeen tai puhelimen maadoitus- Asenna laite paikkaan, jossa iimassa on mahdollisim-
johtoon. Riittdm&tén maadoitus voi aiheuttaa sah- man vahan polya, hoyrya ja kosteutta.

kdiskun. » Varmista, ettd tyhjennysletku on sijoitettu siten, etta

« Jos lampdpumpun toiminta on epanormaalia (jos vesi valuu pois hallitusti. Riittamaton vedenpoisto voi
se esimerkiksi haisee palaneelta), keskeyta kayttd aiheuttaa esimerkiksi huoneen tai huonekalujen kas-
valittdmasti ja sammuta laite virrankatkaisimesta. tumisen.

- Laite on asennettava paikallisten maaraysten » Varmista sahkdiskujen valttdmiseksi, etta laitteeseen
mukaisesti. Virheelliset kaapeloinnit voivat on asennettu vuotokytkin tai virrankatkaisin, jos
saada virtajohdon, pistokkeen ja pistorasian asennuspaikka vaatii sita.
ylikuumenemaan ja aiheuttamaan tulipalon.

« Jos virtajohto vahingoittuu, se on vaaratilanteiden
ehkaisemiseksi aina vaihdettava uuteen
valtuutetussa huoltokorjaamossa. Tyon voi tehda
myods koulutettu asentaja. Vaihdossa saa kayttaa
vain valmistajan maarittamaa virtajohtoa.

FI-1
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HUOMIO:

Laitteen ulkon&kd voi poiketa hie-

man kuvista.
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LAHETIN
NAYTTO
PLASMACLUSTER-painike
NAYTTO-painike
ON/OFF-painike
TERMOSTAATTI-painike
ILMANOHJAUS VAAKASUUNNASSA -painike
ILMANOHJAUS PYSTYSUUNNASSA -painike
TILA-painike
KAYNNISTYSAJASTIN-painike
PYSAYTYSAJASTIN-painike
POISKYTKENTA TUNNIN PAASTA -painike
KELLON SAATO ETEENPAIN -painike
KELLON SAATO TAAKSEPAIN -painike
ITSEPUHDISTUS-painike
AJASTUKSEN ASETUS/PERUUTUS-painike
10 °C -painike
KELLO-painike
PUHALLIN-painike
TAYSI TEHO -painike
TAYSI TEHO -merkki
TILA-merkit
'9): AUTO. sk
X LAMMITYS /// : KUIVAUS
PUHALTIMEN NOPEUS -merkit

v :AuTO. @: HIDAS
@: PEHMEA @: NOPEA

ILMANOHJAUS PYSTYSUUNNASSA -merkki

KAYNNISTYSAJASTIN -osoitin / KELLO
limaisee ajastetun tai nykyisen ajan.

LAMPOTILA
PLASMACLUSTER-merkki

le . JARHDYTYS

LAHETYS-merkKki
ITSEPUHDISTUS-merkki
ILMANOHJAUS VAAKASUUNNASSA -merkki

PYSAYTYSAJASTIN-osoitin
limaisee pysaytysajan tai yhden tunnin ajastuksen.
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KAUKOSAATIMEN

PARISTOJEN ASETTAMINEN PAIKALLEEN

Kayta kahta AAA (R03) -kokoista paristoa.
1 Irrota kaukosaatimen luukku.

2 Aseta paristot paikoilleen napaisuuden
suhteen oikein pain.
* Nayttoon tulee teksti AM 6:00, kun paristot on
asetettu kunnolla paikoilleen.

Aseta kansi takaisin paikalleen.

saatimen luukku

HUOMIO:
* Normaalikaytossa paristot kestavat noin vuoden.

» Vaihda aina molemmat paristot samalla kertaa ja var-
mista, ettd ne ovat samaa tyyppia.

» Jos kaukosaadin ei toimi kunnolla paristojen vaihtami-
sen jalkeen, irrota ne ja aseta ne takaisin paikalleen
30 sekunnin kuluttua.

» Jos laite on pitkaan kayttamattomana, poista paristot
kaukosaatimesta.

KELLONAJAN ASETTAMINEN

Kellolle voidaan valita kaksi nayttétilaa: 12 ja 24 tunnin
naytto.

Esimerkki: kello 17.00

Kello Naytto
12 tunnin naytté PM 5:00
24 tunnin naytto 17:00

12 tunnin naytto6 valitaan painamalla KELLO-
painiketta kerran.

24 tunnin naytto valitaan painamalla KELLO-
painiketta kaksi kertaa.

Aseta kellonaika KELLON SAATO ETEEN-
PAIN- ja TAAKSEPAIN-painikkeilla.

* Kun painiketta pidetdan painettuna, kellonaika
saatyy nopeasti eteen- tai taaksepain.

Fl-4

o

KAUKOSAATIMEN KAYTTAMINEN

Suuntaa kaukosaadin kohti laitteen vastaanottoikkunaa
ja paina haluamaasi painiketta. Laitteesta kuuluu aani-
merkki, kun signaali on vastaanotettu.

» Varmista, ettd kaukosaatimen ja laitteen valissa ei ole
esteita.

« Signaalin kantama on enintaan 7 metria.

HUOMIO:

» Varmista, ettd vastaanottoikkuna ei ole suorassa au-
ringonpaisteessa. Auringonpaiste voi haitata toimin-
taa.

« Tietyt loisteputkivalaisimet voivat hairita signaalia, jos
ne ovat samassa huoneessa.

+ Ala jata kaukosaadintd suoraan auringonpaisteeseen
tai lBmmonlahteen laheisyyteen. Suojaa laitetta ja
kaukosaadinta kosteudelta ja iskuilta.

» Kellonaikaa ei voi saataa, kun ajastin on toiminnassa.

Paina VAHVISTUS/PERUUTUS-painiketta.
» Kaksoispiste (:) vilkkuu, kun kello toimii.

3

oy
[T
b,
(eI
°Q &3

HUOMIO:

» Kellonaikaa ei voi saataa, kun ajastin on toiminnassa.
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ILMANPUHDISTUSSUODATIN 5

limanpuhdistussuodattimet poistavat polya ja
tupakansavua ilmasta, joten ilma raikastuu.

1

limansuodattimien irrottaminen

1 Avaa suodattimien kansi.

2 Irrota suodattimet painamalla niita yldspain.
3 Irrota suodattimet vetamalla niita alaspain.

Suodattimien kansi

2 Aseta ilmanpuhdistussuodatin pysaytti-
mien alle.

limanpuhdistussuo-
datin

3

N

limansuodatin

limansuodattimien asettaminen takaisin

paikoilleen
1 Aseta ilmansuodattimet takaisin alkuperaisille
paikoilleen.

2 Sulje suodattimien kansi.

Varotoimet:

» Suodattimet toimitetaan muovipussissa, jotta niiden
polynkeraysteho sailyy.

* Avaa pakkaus vasta kun suodattimet asetetaan pai-
koilleen. Muutoin niiden kayttoika voi lyhentya.

« Ala altista suodattimia suoralle auringonpaisteelle.
Muutoin ne voivat vaurioitua.

EHP6.5_AA_multi_TINSEA825/BRZ.indd 5
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ENERGIANSAASTOVIHJEITA

Jédljempana esitetdan muutamia helppoja tapoja
sdastaa energiaa lampopumppua kaytettaessa.

SAADA SOPIVA LAMPOTILA
» Energiankulutus kasvaa, jos lampodtila saadetaan tar-
peettoman korkeaksi tai matalaksi.

VALTA SUORAA AURINGONPAISTETTA JA VETOA
» Suoran auringonpaisteen ehkaiseminen vahentaa
energiankulutusta jadhdyttamisen aikana.

» Sulje ovet ja ikkunat jaadhdytyksen ja lammityksen
aikana.

SAADA ILMAVIRTAUS OIKEIN, JOTTA ILMA
KIERTAA MAHDOLLISIMMAN HYVIN

PIDA SUODATTIMET PUHTAINA, JOTTA LAITE
TOIMII MAHDOLLISIMMAN TEHOKKAASTI

HYODYNNA AJASTUSTA
KATKAISE VIRTA, KUN LAITETTA ElI KAYTETA

PITKAAN AIKAAN

 Laite kuluttaa hieman energiaa, vaikka se ei ole toi-
minnassa.
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~——— AUTOMAATTINEN TILA —

Kun laite kdynnistetadan AUTOMAATTINEN-tilas-

sa, lampdtila ja kayttotila valitaan automaattises-

ti sisalampétilan ja ulkolampdtilan perusteella.

* Jos ulkolampétila muuttuu kayton aikana,
lampdtila-asetus muuttuu automaattisesti kaa-
viossa nakyvalla tavalla.

Tilat ja lampétila-asetukset

outdoor
0 10 18 28 34 temp. (°C)
Cool Cool | Cool
(24°C)  (25°C)|(26°C)
29 Heat = Heat Dry
(24°C) (28°C) (oo Temp)
21
Heat
(22°C)
"(‘SO"”emP- Suluissa nékyvat luvut ovat lampétila-asetuk-
sia.
\_ _J

1 Valitse kayttotila painamalla TILA-paini-
ketta.

AUTOMARTTINEN LAMMITYS JAAHDYTYS KUIVAUS
o sl
O E-K %T

2 Kaynnista laite painamalla ON/OFF-
painiketta.
+ Virran punainen merkkivalo ([Z]) syttyy.

3 S&ada haluttu lampotila TERMOSTAAT-
Tl-painikkeella.

AUTOMAATTI-
NEN/KUIVAUS-
TILA

* Lampdtilaa voi muuttaa enintdaan =2 °C auto-
maattisesti asetetusta lampdtilasta.

(Esimerkki: 1 °C korkeampi)
T |
Ic

(Esimerkki: 2 °C matalampi)

YD

JAAHDYTYS/LAMMITYS-TILA

» Lampotila voidaan valita alueelta 18 - 32 °C.

4 Saada haluttu puhaltimen nopeus
PUHALLIN-painikkeella.

AUTOMAATTINEN PEHMEA HIDAS NOPEA

OO -Q -

» KUIVAUS-tilassa puhaltimen nopeus on saadet-
ty valmiiksi AUTOMAATTINEN-tilaan, eika sita
voi muuttaa.

5 Voit sulkea laitteen painamalla virtapai-
niketta.
+ Virran punainen merkkivalo ( [Z] ) sammuu.

FI-6
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KOJETAULU 5

Kun painat NAYTTO-painiketta, tiedot vaihtuvat

KAYTTO TAYDELLA TEHOLLA

Lampopumppu toimii tdydella teholla, jotta huo-

naytossa. ne jaahtyy tai lampenee nopeasti.
Jlon 1 Paina TAYSI TEHO -painiketta uudel-
leen.
L - @ * Kaukosaatimessa nakyy " \".
Nayttopainike Q) « Lampétilanayttd sammuu.
ong RO + Laitteen vihrea TAYSI TEHO -merkkivalo (“\)
syttyy.

v

Huoneenlam- — —
potila tulee
nakyviin.

L (&
Outdoor Temp.Lamp lights up o L
6‘”0 [—]
o M Ulkolampétila v
'l J @ tulee nakyviin. —aw
= SO0

[
Naytto on
pimea.

ok O
Sininen PLASMACLUSTER-merkkivalo T
ja vihred TAYSI TEHO -merkkivalo ‘ B
K . O |
HUOMIO: O
» Naytéssa nakyvat lampdtilat ovat summittaisia. Ne

voivat poiketa todellisesta lampédtilasta.

« = = nékyy naytdssa, kunnes lampétilat on tunnistettu. ~
eV

» Jos laite ei ole toiminnassa, huoneen lampdtila na- ©0
kyy naytdssa 5 sekuntia.

* ltsepuhdistamisen aikana kojetaulussa nakyy jaljella
oleva aika. Huoneessa ja ulkona vallitseva lampétila
eivat nay, vaikka painat NAYTTO-painiketta.

* Lampdatila-alue
Huoneenlampdtila

PERUUTTAMINEN
Paina TAYSI TEHO -painiketta uudelleen.

+ Laitteen vihreda TAYSI TEHO -merkkivalo (“7\)
sammuu.

Lampdtilan ilmaisin

Huoneenlampdtila

Ulkolampétila

Lampdtilan ilmaisin

Ulkolampdtila

*Miinusmerkki - ei nay.

EHP6.5_AA_multi_TINSEA825/BRZ.indd 7

Hy YIi 40 °C
HUOMIO:
~4 0-40°C h
0-40 « TAYSI TEHO -kéayttdtilassa ei voi sdatda lampétilaa
Lo Alle 0°C tai puhallinnopeutta.

« TAYSI TEHO -kéayttdtila peruutetaan automaattisesti
tunnin kuluttua, ja laite palautuu alkuperaisase-
tuksiin.  Laitteen vihred TAYSI TEHO -merkkivalo

H Yli 45 °C (" ) sammuu.
49-~45 -19-45°C
s -25-20°C

| Alle -25 °C

2013/7/6 13:35:39



L SEEEE —h— (T

ILMAVIRRAN SUUNNAN SAATAMINEN

ILMANOHJAUS PYSTYSUUNNASSA ILMANOHJAUS VAAKASUUNNASSA

1 Voit sdataa ilmavirran suuntaa paina- Voit saataa ilmavirran suuntaa paina-
malla ILMANOHJAUS PYSTYSUUNNAS- malla ILMANOHJAUS VAAKASUUN-
SA -painiketta. NASSA -painiketta.

O A\D -
1 1
onE 9RO| o =
AUTOMAATTINEN-tila
AUTOMAATTINEN ohjataan alaspain C—»( ) — ( )
AUTO 4 /4 \
’—>D — D\ —
CO)=w—C)=——
" AN /4 \
LAMMITYS-tila SWING
AUTOMAATTINEN ohjataan yléspainohjataan alaspdin alaspéin
AUTO
D —»D-»D_+>D HUOMIO:
’_> L_;_‘ Alé koskaan yrita saataa ilmavirtaa avaamalla paneeli
ja kdantamalla saleikkda kasin.
JAAHDYTYS/KUIVAUS-tila  Muutoin voi aiheutua toimintahairio.
AUTOMAATTINEN ohjataan yldspéin ohjataan alaspéin

AUTO

~—ILMAVIRRAN SUUNNAN SAATAMINEN N
AUTOMAATTISESTI
o w 10 minuuttia myéhemmin
JAAHDYTYS-tila
limaa ohjataan alaspain 10 minuutin ajan —}
ja tdman jalkeen ylospain, jotta kylmaa 7
ilmaa virtaa kattoon. \
Jos lahtevan ilman Kun lahteva
LAMMITYS-tiIa lampétila on alhainen ilma lampiaa
Kun l&hteva ilma on kylmaa, sita ohjataan '
taaksepain. Kun ilma on lammennyt, sita
ohjataan alaspain. / \
KUIVAUS-tila
limaa ohjataan ylospain. '
—
\_ J
FI-8
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PLASMACLUSTER-KAYTTO

Huoneeseen vapautuu Plasmacluster-ioneja,
jotta homeitidoiden, virusten ja allergiaa
aiheuttavien hiukkasten maara ilmassa vahenee.

1

Paina PLASMACLUSTER-painiketta
kayton aikana.

+ Kaukosaatimessa nakyy "% .

» Sininen PLASMACLUSTER-merkkivalo

fon

syttyy.
r— S —; ———\
) 5
o 5
AUTO
y =
AM
B:00
1
-
€72
ok WO
()
SIST]
ole)
A4

PERUUTTAMINEN
Paina PLASMACLUSTER-painiketta uudelleen.
 Laitteen PLASMACLUSTER-merkkivalo sammuu.

HUOMIO:

* PLASMACLUSTER-kaytté tallennetaan muistiin ja
aktivoidaan uudelleen, kun lampdpumppu seuraavan
kerran kytketaan paalle.

* Voit kayttaa Plasmacluster-toimintoa pelkan pu-
halluksen aikana painamalla PLASMACLUSTER-
painiketta, kun laite ei ole kdynnissa. Kaukosaatimen
tila-merkki sammuu, eikd puhaltimen nopeutta voi
muuttaa AUTO-tilaan.

FI-9

o
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ITSEPUHDISTUS

Itsepuhdistus ehkdisee homesienten kasvua
Plasmacluster-ionien avulla ja kuivaa laitteen
sisdosat. Kayta tata toimintoa vuodenaikojen

vaihtuessa.

1 Paina ITSEPUHDISTUS-painiketta, kun
laite ei ole kdynnissa.

+  Kaukosaatimessa nakyy "(C".

» Laitteen PLASMACLUSTER-merkkivalo sam-
muu.

* Laite pysahtyy 40 minuutin kuluttua.

« Jaljella oleva aika nakyy sisayksikon lampdtilail-
maisimessa minuuttein.

———— v/ ————
-
&
AM
B:00
33"
(D)
@
o RO
Q3kkey
1
cLeaN] | (@»O
[IASITY
©0O
=V

PERUUTTAMINEN
Paina ITSEPUHDISTUS-painiketta.
» Laitteen PLASMACLUSTER-merkkivalo sammuu.

HUOMIO:

» Lampdtilaa, puhaltimen nopeutta, ilmavirran suuntaa
tai ajastinta ei voi saataa itsepuhdistuksen aikana

» Jo kasvanutta hometta ei voi poistaa talla toiminnolla.

2013/7/6 13:35:40
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POISKYTKENTA TUNNIN PAASTA AJASTINKAYTTO

Kun POISKYTKENTA TUNNIN PAASTA on ase- Tarkista ennen ajastimen kayttamista, etté aika
tettu, laite sammuu automaattisesti tunnin kulut- on asetettu oikein.
tua.

< o PYSAYTYSAJASTIN
Paina POISKYTKENTA TUNNIN PAASTA .
-painiketta. 1 Paina PYSAYTYSAJASTIN-painiketta (

s DO )-

» Kaukosaatimessa nakyy " ,','f.
« Laitteen oranssi AJASTIN-merkkivalo (@)) .
syttyy. 2 PYSAYTYSJASTIN-merkkivalo vilkkuu.
Aseta haluttu aika KELLON SAATO

ETEENPAIN- ja TAAKSEPAIN-painikkeilla.
Ajan voi asettaa 10 minuutin portain.
g 3 Paina VAHVISTUS/PERUUTUS-painiketta.
G a— « Laitteen oranssi AJASTIN-merkkivalo (@)) syttyy.
¥
) ——— \ 7 e
0
e
‘ (&
¥ (<
AUTO ()
D) @ D 7
%)
oRx O il
Y 1 A
-MODE -WO‘ @ 1)
S 0ONE
cLEAN | [(@rQ
o
O 5RO
BT
O |(sEtc PERUUT-
=i TAMINEN ras ©0 1
o
Coi
[~ ] [oc]|Ce)
PERUUTTAMINEN [= ][]
Paina VAHVISTUS/PERUUTUS-painiketta. 00 |G 3
* Laitteen oranssi AJASTIN-merkkivalo (@)
sammuu.
HUOMIO: PYSAYTYSAJASTIMEN KAYTTAMINEN
: Kun PYSAYTYSAJASTIN on aktivoitu, lampétila-
+ POISKYTKENTA TUNNIN PAASTA on ensisijainen asetus saadetaan automaattisesti, jottei huoneessa ole
KAYNNISTYSAJASTIN- ja PYSAYTYSAJASTIN -toi- liian 1dmmin eikd kylméa nukkuessasi (y6toiminto).

mintoihin nahden.

+ Jos POISKYTKENTA TUNNIN PAASTA on asetettu,
kun laite ei ole ollut kaytdssa, laite toimii aiemmin
asetetuilla sdadaéilla tunnin ajan.

JAAHDYTYS/KUIVAUS-tila:

* Tunnin kuluttua ajastuksen alkamisesta lampdtila-
asetusta nostetaan 1 °C.

P L . LAMMITY S-tila:
» Jos haluat kayttda laitetta tunnin ajan ennen pois-
kytkennan ottamista k&yttddn tunnin paéasté, paina » Tunnin kuluttua ajastuksen alkamisesta lampdtila-
POISKYTKENTA TUNNIN PAASTA -painiketta uu- asetusta lasketaan 3 °C.

delleen.

« KAYNNISTYSAJASTIN ja/tai PYSAYTYSAJASTIN
-asetukset on maaritetty, AJASTIMEN NOLLAUS
-painike poistaa kaikki asetukset.

FI-10
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KAYNNISTYSAJASTIN KAYTOSSA

1
2

Paina KAYNNISTYSAJASTIN-painiketta
(1)

AJASTIN-merkkivalo vilkkuu. Aseta_ha-
luttu aika KELLON SAATO ETEENPAIN-
ja TAAKSEPAIN-painikkeilla.

Ajan voi asettaa 10 minuutin portain.

Paina VAHVISTUS/PERUUTUS-painiketta.
+ Laitteen oranssi AJASTIN-merkkivalo (@)) syt-
tyy.

Valitse kayttotila.

———— \ 7 ————

(¢}
(<]
AUTO [
[
Or1 Al
xS uTu]
ey
ol
D)
o RO
o3kky
e i1
EENlEe
(IALSL] - :
G
e
910) SETIC 3
=

HUOMIO:

 Laite kaynnistyy ennen asetettua aikaa, jotta huo-

ne ehtii saavuttaa halutun [Ampétilan ohjelmoituun

aikaan mennessa. (heratystoiminto).

EHP6.5_AA_multi_TINSEA825]BRZ.indd 11

o

AJASTUKSEN PERUUTTAMINEN

Paina VAHVISTUS/PERUUTUS-painiketta.
* Laitteen oranssi AJASTIN-merkkivalo (@)) sammuu.
* Nykyinen aika nakyy kaukosaatimessa.

Q3K Y
[IASTN
PERUUT-
00 |(sere TAMINEN
[ 4

HUOMIO:

+ Jos KAYNNISTYSAJASTIN, PYSAYTYSAJASTIN
tai POISKYTKENTA TUNNIN PAASTA on asetettu,
AJASTIMEN NOLLAUS -painikkeen painaminen
poistaa kaikki asetukset.

AIKA-ASETUSTEN MUUTTAMINEN

Peruuta AJASTIN-asetus ja saada se uudelleen.

KAYNNI_STYS- JA PYSAYTYSAJASTIMIEN
YHDISTAMINEN

Kaynnistys- ja pysaytysajastimia voi kayttaa
yhdessa.

Esimerkki:

Pysayttaminen kello 23.00 ja kaynnistdminen siten,
ettd huoneessa vallitsee haluttu lampdtila kello 7.00.

1 S3aidda PYSAYTYSAJASTIN-asetukseksi
kello 23:00.

Saada KAYNNISTYSAJASTIN-asetuk-
seksi kello 7:00.

Nuoli ( « tai p» ) kdynnistysajan ja pysaytysajan
valilla osoittaa, kumpi asetus aktivoidaan ensin.

e ——— —————.
AUTO (]
D ¥
@Ol AM @O PM
e P A T
[EAIR) 0o

HUOMIO:

« Kaynnistysajan ja pysaytysajan ajastinta ei voi
ohjelmoida kayttamaan laitetta eri Iampdtiloilla tai eri
asetuksilla.

* Voit itse valita, kumpi aika-asetus aktivoidaan ensin.

FI-11
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10 °'C KAYTTO VARATILA

limaldampoépumppu lammittda huoneen 10-astei-

seksi.

1
2

Paina TILA-painiketta ja valitse LAMMI-

TYS-tila.

Kaynnista LAMMITYS-toiminto paina-
malla ON/OFF-painiketta.

Paina 10° C -painiketta.

» Kaukosaatimessa nakyy "10°C "

PN
OoRx O

3%k
MODE
@I®

[IALSL]
10°C
01@) SET/C
==V

PERUUTTAMINEN

Paina 10° C -painiketta uudelleen.

HUOMIO:

» 10 °C -kaytto ei ole valittavissa, kun lammitys aktivoi-

EHP6.5_AA_multi_TINSEA825]BRZ.indd 12

tuu automaattisesti AUTOMAATTINEN-tilassa.

KAYNNISTAMINEN
Paina VARA-painiketta.

Kayta tata tilaa, kun kaukosaadin ei ole kaytetta-
vissa.

« Virran punainen merkkivalo ([Z]) syttyy ja laite kayn-

nistyy AUTOMAATTINEN-tilassa.

* Puhaltimen nopeus ja lampdtila-asetus asetetaan

AUTOMAATTINEN-tilaan.

SAMMUTTAMINEN
Paina VARA-painiketta uudelleen.
+ Virran punainen merkkivalo ([Z]) sammuu.

FI-12

o
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KUNNOSSAPITO

ENNEN KUNNOSSAPITOA

Varmista ennen huoltotoimien tekemista, etta virta on
katkaistu siita.

1 Katkaise laitteesta virta.

2 Kun avautuva paneeli on sulkeutunut
kokonaan, odota vahintdan 15 sekuntia
ja katkaise virta.

SUODATTIMIEN PUHDISTAMINEN

llmansuodattimet on puhdistettava kahden viikon va-
lein.

1 Katkaise laitteesta virta.

Irrota suodattimet.

1 Nosta suodattimien kansi yl6s.
2 Irrota suodattimet painamalla niita ylospain.
3 Irrota suodattimet vetamalla niita alaspain.

Suodattimien kansi

3 Irrota ilmanpuhdistussuodattimet.

4 Puhdista suodattimet.
Poista poly poélynimurilla. Jos suodattimet ovat
likaiset, pese ne lampimalla vedella ja miedolla
puhdistusaineella. Anna suodatinten kuivua var-
jossa ennen asettamista takaisin paikalleen.

5 Aseta ilmanpuhdistussuodattimet takai-
sin paikoilleen.

6 Aseta suodattimet takaisin paikoilleen.

1 Aseta suodattimet takaisin alkuperéisille
paikoilleen.

2 Sulje suodattimien kansi.

EHP6.5_AA_multi_TINSEA825]BRZ.indd 13

LAITTEEN JA KAUKOSAATIMEN
PUHDISTAMINEN
 Pyyhi laite ja kaukosaadin puhtaiksi pehmealla liinalla.

« Ala roiskuta tai kaada vettd suoraan niiden paalle. Muu-
toin voi aiheutua sahkoisku, tai laite voi vaurioitua.

 Ala kaytad kuumaa vettd, ohenteita, hankausjauheita
tai voimakkaita liuottimia.

AVAUTUVAN PANEELIN IRROTTAMINEN
Avautuva paneeli voidaan irrottaa puhdistusta varten.

1 Paina vapautuspainiketta. Avaa panee-
lin alaosa.

2 Irrota avautuva paneeli nostamalla sita
hieman.

Avautuva paneeli

KIINNITTAMINEN

1 Kiinnitda molemmat kiinnikkeet varteen.
Laitteen molemmissa paissa on varret.

2 Sulke avautuva paneeli.

Paina avautuvan paneeli nuolilla merkittyja
kohtia, kunnes se napsahtaa paikalleen.

Sulje kiinnitetty paneeli tiukasti paikalleen kiinnittami-
sen jalkeen.

Ei voida hyviksya
Hyvaksyttava

2013/7/6 13:35:40
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KUNNOSSAPITO

K!_JNNOSSA_PITO LAMMITYSKAUDEN

PAATYTTYA

1 Kayta laitetta ITSEPUHDISTUS-toimin-
non avulla, jotta mekanismi kuivuu ko-

konaan.

Sammuta laite ja irrota sen pistoke
pistorasiasta. Jos ilmalampoépumppua
varten on olemassa erillinen katkaisin,
katkaise virta sen avulla.

2

Puhdista suodattimet ja aseta ne takai-
sin paikoilleen.

3

KUNNOSSAPITO ENNEN LAMMITYSKAU-
DEN ALKAMISTA

1
2

ILMANPUHDISTUSSUODATTIMEN VAIH-
TAMINEN

Suodattimet on vaihdettava 3 - 6 kuukauden valein.

1

2 Vaihda ilmanpuhdistussuodattimet.
1

Varmista, etta ilmansuodattimet ovat
puhtaat.

Varmista, ettei mikaan tuki ilman sisaan-
tai ulostuloaukkoja.

Irrota ilmansuodattimet.

Irrota vanhat ilmanpuhdistussuodattimet
ilmansuodattimista.

2 Aseta uudet iimanpuhdistussuodattimet ilman-
suodattimissa sijaitsevien pysayttimien alle.

limansuodattimien asettaminen takaisin
paikoilleen

HUOMIO:

« Likaisia ilmanpuhdistussuodattimia ei voi pesta ja
kayttda uudelleen. Osta uudet suodattimet 1ahimmal-
ta jalleenmyyjalta.

Suodattimien havittdminen
Havita kaytetyt suodattimet voimassa olevien maarays-
ten mukaisesti.

limanpuhdistussuodattimien materiaalit
Suodatin: polypropeeni
Runko: polyesteri

L SEEEE —h— (T

LISATIETOJA KAYTTAMISESTA

KAYTTOLAMPOTILA-ALUE

SISALAMPOTILA | ULKOLAMPOTILA
o ylaraja 32°C 43°C
JAAHDYTYS - - -
alaraja 21°C -10°C
. ylaraja 27°C 24°C
LAMMITYS - -
alaraja - -20°C

Fl-14

o

« Sisadanrakennettu suojaus voi estaa laitteen kayton
taman lampdtila-alueen ulkopuolella.

* Imanpoistoaukkoon saattaa tiivistyd kosteutta, jos
laite toimii jatkuvasti jadhdytys- tai kuivaustiloissa
kosteuden ylittdessa 80 %.

SAHKOKATKOKSEN SATTUESSA

Lampdpumpussa on muistitoiminto, joka tallentaa ase-
tukset sahkokatkoksen yhteydessa.

Sahkokatkoksen jalkeen laitteisto kaynnistyy samoilla
asetuksilla kuin milla se toimi ennen katkosta aika-
asetuksia lukuun ottamatta.

Jos ajastimet oli asetettu ennen sdhkokatkoksen alka-
mista, ne on nollattava sahkdkatkoksen jalkeen.

ESILAMMITYSTOIMINTO

Lammitettaessa puhallin ei valttdmatta kaynnisty viiden
minuutin kuluessa laitteen kaynnistamisesta. Taman
tarkoituksena on estaa laitteessa olevaa kylmaa ilmaa
virtaamasta huoneeseen.

JAANPOISTO

 Jos ulkoyksikon lammoénvaihtimeen muodostuu jaata
lammittamisen aikana, automaattinen sulatustoiminto
lammittaa sita noin 5-10 minuutin ajan jaan poistami-
seksi. Jaanpoiston aikana sisa- ja ulkoyksikon puhal-
timet eivat toimi.

* Kun jaa on poistettu, laite jatkaa lammittamista auto-
maattisesti.

LAMMITYSTEHO

* Laitteiston lamp&pumppu ottaa lampdenergiaa ulkoil-
masta ja siirtda sitd sisailmaan. Ulkolampétilalla on
suuri vaikutus lammitystehoon.

» Jos lammitysteho laskee kovalla pakkasella, kayta
lisdlammitinta.

» Pakotetun ilmankiertojarjestelman vuoksi koko huo-
neen lammittdminen kestaa jonkin aikaa.

2013/7/6 13:35:40
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ENNEN KUIN OTAT YHTEYTTA HUOLTOON

Seuraavat tilanteet eivit ole merkkeja laiteviasta.

LAITE EI TOIMI

Laite ei toimi, jos se yritetdan kaynnistaa heti sammut-
tamisen jalkeen. Laite ei toimi heti kayttotilan vaihtami-
sen jalkeen. Tdma ominaisuus suojaa laitetta. Odota 3
minuuttia ennen laitteen kayttoa.

LAITTEESTA EI TULE LAMMINTA ILMAA
Laitetta esilammitetaan tai siita poistetaan jaata.

HAJUT

Laitteeseen on voinut imeytya hajuja huonekaluista ja
matoista. Nama hajut voivat virrata ulos laitteistosta.

NAKSAHTELU

Naksahteleva aani syntyy kitkan vaikutuksesta, kun
laitteen osat laajenevat lammonvaihtelujen seuraukse-
na.

HILJAINEN SURINA
Aani syntyy, kun laitteisto tuottaa Plasmacluster-ioneja.

VIRTAUSAANET

Laitteiston sisalla liikkuva kylmaaine aiheuttaa hiljaisen
virtausaanen.

SISAYKSIKON ULOSPUHALLUSAUKOSSA
NAKYY SUMUA

limapoistoaukosta saattaa tulla sumua jaahdyttamisen
aikana. Taman aiheuttaa huoneilman ja laitteiston tuot-
taman ilman valinen [ampdtilaero.

VESIHOYRY

Lammittamisen aikana ulkoyksikosta saattaa tulla vesi-
hoyrya sulatuksen aikana.

ULKOYKSIKKO EI PYSAHDY

Kun laite pysaytetdan, ulkoyksikén puhallin jaa pyori-
maan laitteiston jaahdyttamiseksi noin minuutin ajaksi.

HAJUA PLASMACLUSTER-AUKOSTA

Kyseessa on Plasmacluster-ionigeneraattorin tuot-
taman otsonin haju. Otsonia tuotetaan vain vahaisia
maaria, eika silla ole haittavaikutuksia. llmaan vapau-
tuva otsoni hajoaa nopeasti. Se ei kerry huoneilmaan.

o

Tee seuraavat tarkistukset ennen huoltoon soitta-
mista.

JOS LAITE EI TOIMI

Tarkista, onko virrankatkaisin lauennut tai sulake pala-
nut.

JOS LAITE EI LAMMITA (TAI JAAHDYTA) HUO-
NETTA TEHOKKAASTI

« Tarkista suodattimet. Jos ne ovat likaiset, puhdista ne.
« Tarkista, ettei mikaan tuki ulkoyksikkoa.

« Tarkista termostaatin asetukset.

« Varmista, etta ovet ja ikkunat on suljettu tiiviisti.

JOS LAITE EI OTA VASTAAN KAUKOSAATIMEN
LAHETTAMIA SIGNAALEITA

 Tarkista, ovatko kaukosaatimen paristot heikenty-
neet.

Kokeile signaalin lahettamistd uudelleen siten, etta
kaukosaadin on suunnattu kohti laitteen signaalin
vastaanottoikkunaa.

Tarkista, onko kaukosaatimen paristot asennettu asi-
anmukaisesti.

Ota yhteyttd huoltoon, jos LAMPOTILA-merkkiva-
lo tai kojetaulu vilkkuu.

Pohjoismainen joutsenmerkki

O\C ECO;

/4

359001

Lampoépumpulle on mydnnetty joutsenmerkki ilmas-
tovyohykkeilld 1-2 (vuosittainen keskilampétila alittaa
15 °C).
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BYGGNADSFORESKRIFTER

Enheten far endast installeras och underhallas av en behdrig person enligt gallande: IEE-regleringar, byggnads-
foreskrifter, byggnadsstandarder (Skottland) (konsolidering), byggnadsforeskrifter (Nordirland), lokala vattenfor-
ordningar, Health & Safety Document 63S (The Electricity at Work Regulations 1989), IS 813 (Irland) och andra
lokala krav.

Relevanta standarder ska féljas, inklusive:

BS EN 14511: Krav for varmepumpar for rumsuppvarmning och -kylning

BS EN 378: Sakerhets- och miljokrav for varmepumpar

BS EN 14324 Hardlédning

BS 1306 Specifikation for tryckrorssystem av koppar och kopparlegering

The Health and Safety at Work Act 1974

The Management of Health and Safety at Work Regulations 1999

The Construction (Health, Safety and Welfare) Regulations 1996

The Construction (Design and Management) Regulations 1994

The Lifting Operations and Lifting Equipment Regulations 1998

| de fall dar det saknas specifika instruktioner hanvisas till vedertagen praxis.

A. Information om avfallshantering for privata hushall
1. lnom EU
Obs! Slang inte denna utrustning i hushallssoporna!
Forbrukade elektriska och elektroniska apparater maste hanteras separat enligt gal-
lande lagar, vilket innebar korrekt hantering, insamling och atervinning.
Enligt medlemsstaternas implementering kan privata hushall inom EU Idmna sina
forbrukade elektriska och elektroniska apparater pa sarskilda atervinningsstationer
utan kostnad*. | vissa lander* kan aven den lokala aterférsaljaren ta hand om den
gamla apparaten kostnadsfritt om man kdper en ny, liknande apparat.
[ ] *) Kontakta de lokala myndigheterna fér mer information.
Om dina forbrukade elektriska och elektroniska apparater innehaller batterier eller
I ackumulatorer ska dessa avfallshanteras forst enligt lokala foreskrifter.
Obs! Produkten ar markt X ser i
med denna symbol. Det Genom att_avfallst\ante_;ra der]na proplukt pa kgrrekt satt sa.kerstaller .du att avfal- .
betyder att férbrukade let samlas in och atervinns, vilket i sin tur férhindrar potentiellt negativa effekter pa
elektriska och elektro- miljén och pa manniskors halsa.

niska apparater inte ska 2, | lander utanfér EU

slangas i hushallssopor- Om du ska kassera denna produkt bér du kontakta de lokala myndigheterna for

. Det fi tt t . .
{;]e;amelinér;r;?/;e:]ef%?ra information om korrekt avfallshantering.

dessa produkter. | Schweiz: Forbrukad elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning kan returneras kostnadsfritt
till aterforsaljaren aven om du inte kdper en ny produkt. Ytterligare insamlingsplatser
finns pa webbplatsen www.swico.ch eller www.sens.ch.
B. Information om avfallshantering for foretag
1. lnom EU
Om produkten har anvants fér kommersiella andamal och ska kasseras:

Kontakta din IVT-leverantor for information om hur producentansvaret fungerar.
Eventuellt far du betala kostnaderna for aterlamning och atervinning. Sma produkter
(och sma mangder) kan eventuellt amnas in pa lokala atervinningsstationer.

| Spanien: Kontakta foretradare for det etablerade insamlingssystemet eller lokala
myndigheter for information om atervinning av dina férbrukade produkter.
2. | lander utanfor EU

Om du ska kassera denna produkt bor du kontakta de lokala myndigheterna for
information om korrekt avfallshantering.

Batteriet som levereras med produkten innehaller spar av bly.

For EU: Den 6verkryssade soptunnan betyder att forbrukade batterier inte far slang-
as i de vanliga hushallssoporna! Det finns ett separat insamlingssystem for forbru-
kade batterier, som méjliggor korrekt hantering och atervinning enligt gallande lagar.
Kontakta lokala myndigheter for mer information om hur insamling och atervinning gar
till.

| Schweiz: Det forbrukade batteriet ska aterlamnas till foérsaljningsstallet.

P b For lander utanfor EU: Kontakta lokala myndigheter for mer information om kasse-
ring av det forbrukade batteriet.

Innehaller fluorerade vaxthusgaser enligt Kyotoprotokollet (R410A, Global warming
potential 1975)
sV
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Las noggrant hela handboken innan du anvander produkten.
SVENSKA Forvara handboken val, for framtida referens.

Denna utrustning kan anvandas av barn fran 8 ar och personer med fysiska
eller psykiska funktionshinder eller bristande erfarenhet eller kunskap under
forutsattning att de fatt vagledningen och instruktioner fér anvandningen av
utrustningen pa ett sakert satt och ar medvetna om riskerna.

» Se till att inte stanka eller hélla vatten direkt pa

INNEHALL varmepumpen. Vatten kan orsaka elektriska stotar
eller skada pa utrustningen.
* FORSIKTIGHETSATGARDER ........coovvviereeeas 1 < Forsok inte att installera/demontera/reparera
* KOMPONENTER......cccoiiiiiiiiii e 2 varmepumpen sjalv. Felaktigt arbete kan orsaka ele-
« ANVANDA FUARRKONTROLLEN ..o 4 ktriska stotar, vattenlackor, brand etc. Kontakta ater-
« INSTALLATION AV LUFTRENGORINGS- forsaljaren eller annan kvalificerad servicepersonal for
FILTER oo 5 installation/demontering/reparation av enheten.
* ENERGISPARTIPS ... 5
« GRUNDLAGGANDE DRIFT ..o, 6 VARNING
* TIPS FOR INDIKATORPANEL........ooooiiiiins 7 - Vadra regelbundet for att ventilera rummet, i syn-
* DRIFT MED FULL EFFEKT ....ocoiiiiiiiiiiiieieee 7 nerhet nar gasdriven utrustning anvands. Otillracklig
« INSTALLNING AV LUFTRIKTNING .....vovoeeeeecenn. 8 ventilation kan leda till syrebrist.
* PLASMACLUSTER-DRIFT ...ooeeiiiiiiiecciieeeieee 9 » Undvik att anvanda knapparna med vata hander. Det
« SJALVRENGORING ..., 9 kan orsaka elektrisk stot.
* TIMERSTYRD AVSTANGNING EFTER * Sla for sakerhets skull ifran strombrytaren om
ENTIMME ...t 10 varmepumpen inte ska anvandas under langre peri-
» TIMERINSTALLNING ... ..10 oder.
* 10°C DRIFT oo 12 » Kontrollera regelbundet utomhusdelens montering
« DRIFT UTAN FJARRKONTROLL ........... 12 med avseende pa slitage och kontrollera att den sitter

« UNDERHALL ..o 13 fast ordentligt.

- YTTERLIGARE DRIFTANMARKNINGAR ........ 14 . t'?;ﬁg;ai;?éepgégg; f‘,’};@ﬁglg? ;”tgrmgé‘;%ﬁf: Soocru
: !rNEI\I?\JI\IIKEI)ELIi KONTAKTAR SERVICE- star pa utomhusenheten kan falla ner, med skaderisk

som foljd.

F'ORSIKTIGHETsATG'ARDER 'Vérmepumpen ar avsedd for anVéndning i

bostadshus. Anvand inte enheten i andra lokaler, till
exempel vaxthus eller lokaler for djuruppfédning.

VISN3IAS

VARNING * Placera inte karl med vatten pa varmepumpen.
* Dra inte eller boj stromsladden. Att dra i sladden Om vatten trénger in i enheten kan elisoleringen
eller felaktig anvandning av sladden kan skada férsamras, vilket kan leda till elektrisk st6t.
enheten och orsaka elektriska stotar. « Blockera inte vdrmepumpens luftintag eller luftutiopp.
* Var noga med att inte uppehalla dig direkt vid Det kan leda till driftproblem eller andra problem.
luftutslappet en langre stund. Det kan paverka din - Stang alltid av varmepumpen och sla ifran strémbry-
halsa. taren innan underhall eller rengéring utférs. En flakt
» Om varmepumpen anvands for spadbarn, barn roterar i enheten och kan skada dig.
eller aldre, sangliggande eller funktionshindrade « Utrustningen ska ej underhallas och rengéras av barn
personer, se till att inomhustemperaturen ar utan vuxet saliskap.
|amplig for d . . I .
amplig for .es§a . o * Anslut varmepumpen enbart till vagguttag med ratt
* Stoppa aldrig in féremal i varmepumpen. Detta markspanning och maérkfrekvens. Felaktig spanning
kan leda till skador pa grund av de inre flaktarnas och frekvens kan leda till att utrustningen skadas,
snabba rotation. eller orsaka brand.
* Jorda varmepumpen korrekt. Anslut inte jordled- « Installera inte virmepumpen nara stallen dar det
ningen till gasror, vattenror, askledare eller tele- férekommer brandfarliga gaser. Detta kan orsaka
fonjordledning. Dalig jordanslutning kan orsaka brand.

lektrisk Otar.
elektriska stotar Installera enheten dar luften &r sa fri fran damm, rok

+ Om du misstanker att det &r nagot fel pa enheten och fukt som mgjligt.
(t.ex. om det luktar brant), stang genast av - . R .
varmepumpen och sla IFRAN strémbrytaren » Montera draneringsslangen sa att draneringen blir
. . o jdmn och smidig. Om draneringen ar bristfallig kan
*Enheten ska installeras enligt nationella rummet, mdbler osv. fuktskadas.
elinstallationsregler. Felaktig anslutning kan leda . . . )
till att natsladden, kontakten och vagguttaget * Se till att en strombrytare eller jordfelsbrytare finns
dverhettas. vilket medfér brandfara. installerad, beroende pa installationslage, for att

. . ) minska risken for elektriska stotar.
* Om natsladden ar skadad ska den bytas av fill-

verkaren eller en behorig serviceverkstad eller
nagon med motsvarande behdrighet for att und-
vika faror. Vid byte av natsladd, anvand endast
den natsladd som angivits av tillverkaren.

SV-1
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SANDARE
DISPLAY
PLASMACLUSTER-knapp
DISPLAY-knapp
PA/AV-knapp
TERMOSTAT-knapp
LUFTRIKTNING | SIDLED-knapp
LUFTRIKTNING | HOJDLED-knapp
LAGE-knapp
TIMER PA-knapp
TIMER AV-knapp
TIMER - AVSTANGNING EFTER EN TIMME-knapp
TIDSJUSTERING FRAMAT-knapp
TIDSJUSTERING BAKAT-knapp
SJALVRENGORING-knapp
TIMER BEKRAFTA/AVBRYT-knapp
10°C drift-knapp
KLOCKA-knapp
FLAKT-knapp
FULL EFFEKT-knapp
FULL EFFEKT-symbol
LAGE-symbol
©:auto
-;:(51-: VARME
FLAKTHASTIGHET-symbol
T :AuUTO @: MEDEL
& :LAc &: Hoc
LUFTRIKTNING | HOJDLED-symbol

TIMER PA-indikator / KLOCKA

Anger den forinstéllda starttiden eller det aktuella
klockslaget.

TEMPERATURINDIKATOR
PLASMACLUSTER-symbol
SANDNING-symbol
SJALVRENGORING-symbol
LUFTRIKTNING | HOJDLED-symbol

TIMER AV-indikator

Anger den forinstallda tiden for avstangning, eller
avstangning efter en timme.

sl -
>||< KYLNING

/// - AVFUKTNING

2013/7/6 13:35:41
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ANVANDA FJARRKONTROLLEN

ISATTNING AV BATTERIER
Anvand tva AAA-batterier (R03).
1 Ta bort fjarrkontrollens lucka.

2 Satt i batteriera och kontrollera att bat-
teripolerna (+) och (=) ar vianda at ratt
hall.

* "AM 6:00” ska visas pa displayen nar batterierna
ar korrekt isatta.

Satt fast luckan igen.

kontrollucka

OBS!

« Batteriernas livslangd ar cirka ett ar vid normal an-
vandning.

Byt alltid bada batterierna samtidigt och se till att de
ar av samma typ.

Om fjarrkontrollen inte fungerar korrekt efter batteri-
byte, ta ut batterierna och satt tillbaka dem efter 30
sekunder.

Om du inte tanker anvanda varmepumpen under en
langre tid, ta ut batterierna ur fjiarrkontrollen.

INSTALLNING AV KLOCKA

Det finns tva tidvisningslagen: 12-timmarsladge och
24-timmarslage.

Exempel: klockan 5 pa eftermid-

dagen

Tidvisningslage Visning
12-timmarslage PM 5:00
24-timmarslage 17:00

Ange 12-timmarsldage genom att trycka
en gang pa klockknappen.

Ange 24-timmarsldage genom att trycka tva
ganger pa klockknappen.

Tryck pa knappen for tidsjustering framat el-
ler bakat for att stalla in korrekt klockslag.

« Hall knappen nedtryckt for att flytta klockslaget
framat eller bakat snabbt.

SV-4

o

ANVANDA FJARRKONTROLLEN

Rikta fjarrkontrollen mot inomhusenhetens signalmotta-

garfonster och tryck pa énskad knapp. Inomhusenheten

avger en kort ljudsignal nar den tar emot signalen.

+ Se till att det inte finns nagra foremal mellan fjarrkon-
trollen och inomhusenheten.

* Maximal rackvidd for fja'rrkontrollens signal ar 7 me-
ter.

VIKTIGT:

Utsatt inte signalmottagarfonstret for direkt solljus.
Funktionen kan storas.

Vissa typer av fluorescerande lampor (lysror) i sam-
ma rum kan stdra signalen.

Lamna inte fjarrkontrollen i direkt solljus eller nara en
varmekalla. Skydda inomhusenheten och fjarrkon-
trollen fran fukt och stotar.

Det gar inte att stalla klockan nar timerfunktionen an-
vands. '

=i

Tryck pa knappen SET/C.
» Kolon (:) blinkar fér att ange att klockan fung-

3

erar.
Q3kdk g
[T
it
(&I
@Q SET/C 3
=V

OBS!
» Det gar inte att stalla klockan nar timerfunktionen an-
vands.

2013/7/6 13:35:41
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INSTALLATION AV
LUFTRENGORINGSFILTER ENERGISPARTIPS

Luftrengoringsfiltren ar forpackade som tillbehor
till enheten. Under drift avlagsnar filtren damm
och tobaksrok ur luften och slapper ut ren luft.

1 Ta ut luftfiltren.
1 Oppna filterskyddet.
2 Tryck luftfiltren uppat nagot for att frigéra dem.
3 Dra luftfiltren nedat for att avidagsna dem.

Filterskydd

2 Placera luftrengoringsfiltret under filter-
stoppen pa luftfiltret.

Luftfilter

3 Satt tillbaka luftfiltren.
1 Satt tillbaka luftfiltren pa deras ursprungliga
platser.
2 Stang filterskyddet.

Forsiktighetsatgarder
« Filtren forvaras i en forseglad plastpase sa att de bi-
behaller sin dammuppsamlande férmaga.

+ Oppna inte pasen forran filtren skall anvandas. Det
kan forkorta filtrens livslangd.

» Utsatt inte filtren for direkt solljus. Det kan skada
dem.

SV-5

o

Nedan beskrivs nagra enkla satt att spara energi
nar du anvander varmepumpen.

STALL IN RATT TEMPERATUR.
» Att stalla in hogre eller lagre temperatur an noédvan-
digt 6kar energiférbrukningen.

FORHINDRA DIREKT SOLLJUS OCH LUFTDRAG.

» Avskarma direkt solljus vid kyllage for att minska en-
ergiforbrukningen.

» Stang fonster och ytterdorrar vid drift i varme- eller
kylningslage.

STALL IN KORREKT LUFTRIKTNING FOR OPTI-
MAL LUFTCIRKULATION.

RENGOR FILTER FOR ATT SAKERSTALLA OPTI-
MAL OCH EFFEKTIV DRIFT.

UTNYTTJA TIMERSTYRD AVSTANGNING PA BAS-
TA SATT.

BRYT STROMMEN NAR UTRUSTNINGEN SKA STA

OANVAND UNDER LANGRE TID.

» Utrustningen fortsatter att forbruka en liten mangd
energi aven om den inte ar i drift.

L SEEEE —h— (T

VISN3IAS
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GRUNDLAGGANDE DRIFT

Tryck pa driftlagesknappen MODE for
( A, ) 1 att valja driftlage.
AUTO VARME KYLA AVFUKTNING
e Sl
S ("@’* '*Q:*?nﬁ%%w
T K
p:-?-”-; 2 Tryck pa PA/AV-knappen for att starta
— 2 driften.
JJen + Den rdda drifttampan ( [Z] ) pa enheten tands.
(D) @ S, ]75
(BsPLAY) Tryck pa knapparna for termostatinstall-
@w, é@ 3 3 ning for att stdlla in 6nskad temperatur.
OoRz O 1 )
ST AUTO-/AVFUKTNINGSLAGE
» Temperaturen kan andras 2 °C uppat eller nedat

fran den temperatur utrustningen automatiskt
O faststallt.

Y 4
Exempel: 1 °C hégre
P ’
0]@) SETIC A ’
[ 4
Ic
Exempel: 2 °C lagre
-
C__ 4
v
Lc
KYL-/VARMELAGE
» Temperaturen kan stallas in mellan 18 och
32 °C.
——
4 Tryck pa flakthastighetsknappen FAN
~— TIPS FOR AUTO-LAGE — for att stélla in 6nskad flakthastighet.
Vid start av AUTO-laget véljs temperaturinstall- AUTO MJUK LAG HOG

ning och driftlage automatiskt i forhallande till in-

omhustemperaturen och utomhustemperaturen r@)» @»@»@)T

nar inomhusenheten startas.

* Om utomhustemperaturen &ndras under drift,
andras temperaturinstallningarna automatiskt
enligt tabellen.

* | avfuktningslaget ar flakthastigheten forinstalld
pa AUTO och kan inte andras.

Lagen och temperaturinstéllningar

outdoor

0 10 18 28 34 temp. (°C) 5 Tryck pa PA/AV-knappen igen fér att
Cool Cool | Cool stanga av enheten.
BRI (85°C) | (26°C) + Den réda driftlampan ( [Z] ) pa enheten slécks.
29
Heat = Heat Dry
o1 (24°C) (23°C) (oo Temp)
Heat
(22°C)
indoor temp. | . . . A
(°C) Siffrorna inom ( ) ar temperaturinstaliningar
S J
SV-6
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TIPS FOR INDIKATORPANEL DRIFT MED FULL EFFEKT

Temperaturvisningen pa indikatorpanelen and- | detta driftlage arbetar virmepumpen med full ef-
ras enligt nedan varje gang du trycker pa vis- fekt for att snabbt kyla eller virma rummet.
ningslagesknappen DISPLAY.
1 Tryck pa knappen for full effekt under
o+ drift.
K 5 visni (@) @ + I fjrrkontrollens teckenfonster visas ” 77\ ".
\nNapp 1or visnings-_ | * Temperaturvisningen stangs av.
lage (DISPLAY) . Denp 5na FULL géFFEKTgl ) pa
D —0 gréna -lampan ( 7\ ) pa en-
ORc A} heten tands.

v

. )
Ingen visning.

Inomhus- — N
temperaturen
visas.

iOutdoor Temp.Lamp lights up

* 30 Ik
Ju emperaturen A

Utomhus- '

M
visas. -

(7))
<
- P
oRg 9RO Z
Den bla PLASMACLUSTER-lampan och T >
den grona FULL EFFEKT-lampan pa ‘ ot
enheten slacks.
OBS! 2686
» Visade temperaturer ar beraknade varden och kan 1
skilja sig fran de verkliga temperaturerna. ~ I
» = = visas tills utrustningen kant av temperaturerna.
« Endast inomhustemperaturen kan visas, i cirka ©0 D)

5 sekunder, nar enheten inte ar i drift.

+ Under sjalvrengoring visas aterstadende tid pa indika-

torpanelen. Inomhus- och utomhustemperaturerna AVBRYTA
visas inte, &ven om du trycker pa visningslagesknap- Tryck pa knappen FULL EFFEKT igen
pen DISPLAY. i : .
« Temperaturintervall . Eeinsgrg;sa FULL EFFEKT-lampan ( 7\ ) pa enhe-
Inomhustemperatur
Temperaturindikator Inomhustemperatur
H Over 40 °C OBS!
! ver * Du kan inte stalla in temperatur eller flakthastighet
0~40 0 till 40 °C under drift med full effekt.
o Under 0 °C » Drift med full effekt avbryts automatiskt efter en
- timme, varefter enheten atergar till ursprungsinstall-
Utomhustemperatur ningarna.
Temperaturindikator | Utomhustemperatur * Den gréna FULL EFFEKT-lampan ( <\ ) pa enhe-
P = N ten slacks.
1 Over 45 °C
419~45 -19till 45 °C
a5~40° -25till -20 °C
Lo Under -25 °C

*Minustecken "-" visas inte.

EHP6.5_AA_multi_TINSEA825/BRZ.indd 7
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INSTALLNING AV LUFTRIKTNING

LUFTRIKTNING | HOJDLED LUFTRIKTNING | SIDLED

1 Tryck pa knappen for luftriktning i hojd- 1 Tryck pa knappen for luftriktning i sid-
led for att stélla in 6nskad luftriktning. led for att stélla in 6nskad luftriktning.
1
ORs RO o o | 1
o AN

AUTO-lage
AUTO  Riktad snett nedat

F»ISUTO—>D»— - J —
CO)=w—C)=——

Viarmelidge (HEAT) AN /4 N\
AUTO Rikiad snettnedat  snett nedat nedat SWING
AUTO
D—>D-—>D_>D VIKTIGT:
L~_| Forsok aldrig justera panelen och luftriktarna manuellt.
. * Manuell justering av den 6ppna panelen och spjallen
Kyl- och avfuktningsdriftiage (COOL/DRY) funktionsstérningar.
AUTO  Riktad snett uppat snett nedat

AUTO

’—>D — =D~ —»D\,—‘

~— LUFTFLODESRIKTNING | AUTODRIFT N
Kyldriftléige (COOL) 10 minuter senare
Den dppningsbara panelen riktas snett
nedat i 10 minuter och vands sedan snett ’
uppat for att rikta sval luft mot taket. 7
Véirmelége (HEAT) Nar utloppsluﬁen\ Nar utloppsluf-
Den &ppningsbara panelen riktas snett & SYl ten blir varm
bakat vid lag temperatur pa utloppsluften
och riktas snett nedat nar temperaturen —}
stiger. / \
Avfuktningsdriftlige (DRY)
Den 6ppningsbara panelen riktas snett
uppat. . —}
\§ J
SV-8
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PLASMACLUSTER-DRIFT

Plasmaklusterjoner som frisétts i lokalen
motverkar luftburna fororeningar, till exempel
mogel, virus och allergener.

1 Tryck pa knappen PLASMACLUSTER
under drift. Yon
+ Pa fijarrkontrollens display visas ” " .

» Den bla PLASMACLUSTER-lampan pa enhe-
ten tands.

e —————
o 2
° ;
AUTO
D N
AM
800
1
I
%)
ok RO
oty
(ILSL)
ole)
A4
AVBRYTA

Tryck pa plasmaklusterknappen igen.
* PLASMACLUSTER-lampan pa enheten slacks.

OBS!

¢ Instéliningen av PLASMACLUSTER-driften lagras
och aktiveras nasta gang varmepumpen slas pa.

* Anvand PLASMACLUSTER-funktionen enbart i
flaktlage genom att trycka pa PLASMACLUSTER-
knappen nar enheten inte ar i drift. Driftldgessymbo-
len pa fjarrkontrollen slacks och det gar inte att stalla
in flakthastigheten till AUTO.

SJALVRENGORING

Sjalvrengoringsfunktionen CLEAN minskar
tillvixten av moégelsvamp med hjalp av
plasmaklusterjoner, och avfuktar insidan
av enheten. Anvand den har funktionen vid
arstidsvaxlingar.

1 Tryck pa sjalvrengoringsknappen SELF
CLEAN nar enheten inte ar igang.
« Pa fjarrkontrollens display visas " (C "

* Den blda PLASMACLUSTER-lampan pa enheten
tands.

* Enheten stannar efter 40 minuter.

« Aterstaende drifttid anges i minuter pa inom-
husenhetens temperaturindikator.

e T ————
—

El

C)

@)
o RO
3k ey
,
CLEAN
(IS
©0O
=V
AVBRYTA

Tryck pa sjalvrengoringsknappen SELF CLEAN.

* Den bla PLASMACLUSTER-lampan pa enheten
slacks.

OBS!

» Det gar inte att stalla in temperatur, flakthastighet,
luftriktning eller timer under pagaende sjalvrengdring.

* Mogel som redan uppstatt avlagsnas inte av denna
funktion.

SV-9
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TIMERSTYRD AVSTANGNING
EFTER EN TIMME

Nar timerstyrd avstiangning efter en timme
stillts in, stannar enheten automatiskt efter en
timme.

1 Tryck pa knappen for avstingning efter
en timme.

+ Pa fjarrkontrollens display visas ” e,'/i
+ Den orangefargade timerlampan ( @) ) pa enhe-

ten tands.
p——— —
[}
(<
AUTO
D 5
0
i
oo
@D)
)
ong RO
) 1
LHDH
o0 |(sere AVBRYTA
\
AVBRYTA

Tryck pa knappen SET/C for att angra tidsinstall-
ningen.

+ Den orangefargade timerlampan ( @) ) pa enhe-
ten slacks.

OBS!

+ TIMER FOR AVSTANGNING EFTER EN TIMME har
prioritet 6ver TIMER STARTTID och TIMER STOPP-
TID.

+ Om TIMER FOR AVSTANGNING EFTER EN TIMME
stallts in medan varmepumpen inte ar i drift, kommer
den att drivas en timme med det tidigare installda
villkoret.

* Om du vill att enheten ska vara kéras en timma till
innan timerstyrd avstangning efter en timme aktive-
ras, tryck under drift aterigen pa knappen for timer-
styrd avstangning efter en timme.

* Om TIMER STARTTID och/eller TIMER STOPPTID
stallts in, kan du avbryta dessa installningar med
knappen SET/C.

L SEEEE —h— (T

TIMERSTYRD DRIFT

Fore instéllning av timer, se till att korrekt
klockslag ar installt.

TIMER STOPPTID

1 Tryck pa knappen TIMER STOPPTID (
O )-

2 Indikatorn for TIMER STOPPTID blinkar.
Tryck pa knappen for TID FRAMAT eller
TID BAKAT for att stélla in 6nskad tid.

Tiden kan andras i 10-minutersintervall.

3 Tryck pa knappen SET/C.

+ Den orangefargade TIMER-lampan ( @) ) pa en-
heten tands.

e \ 7 —

(]
o
AUTO
D -
@»OAM
o0
o
D)
o RO
ey
@1
(IS
G
&
910) SETIC 3
=V

TIPS FOR TIMERSTYRD AVSTANGNING

* Nar TIMER STOPPTID har stéllts in, justeras tempe-
raturinstaliningen automatiskt sa att inte rummet ska bli
overdrivet varmt eller kallt t.ex. medan du sover. (Natt-
funktion)

Kyl- och avfuktningsdrifttage (COOL/DRY)

« En timme efter att den tidsinstéallda driften bekraftats,
Okas temperaturinstalliningen till 1 °C hogre an den
ursprungliga temperaturinstallningen.

Varmedriftiage (HEAT)

« En timme efter att den tidsinstéallda driften bekraftats,
sjunker temperaturinstallningen 3 °C under den ur-
sprungliga temperaturinstallningen.

SV-10
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TIMER STARTTID ANNULLERING AV TIDSINSTALLNING
1 Tryck pa knappen TIMER STARTTID Tryck pa knappen SET/C fér att &ngra tidsinstall-
(). ningen.
* Den orangeférgade timerlampan ( @) ) pa enheten
slacks.

2 Indikatorn féor TIMER STARTTID blinkar.

o Aktuellt klocksl i A fiarrkontrollen.
Tryck pa knappen TID FRAMAT eller TID uelt Klocksiag visas pa fiarrcontroten

BAKAT for att stilla in dnskad tid. T
Tiden kan andras i 10-minutersintervall.
. CLEAN
Tryck pa knappen SET/C. 2HSH
+ Den orangefargade TIMER-lampan ( @) ) pa en-
heten tands.
4 Vilj driftinstéllningar. 0)0) SETIC AVBRYTA
A
e \ 7 —
OBS!
* Om TIMER STARTTID och/eller TIMER STOPPTID
[¢) stéllts in, kan du avbryta dessa installningar med
o) knappen SET/C.
AUTO — . Pr)
¥ ANDRA TIDSINSTALLNING
S TR Annullera forst tidsinstallningen och stall sedan in -
s.0n den pa nytt. <
ANVANDNING AV BADA z
S TIDSINSTALLNINGARNA TILLSAMMANS 3
D) Du kan kombinera timerstyrd start och stopp.
V/ Exempel
D Du vill stoppa driften kl. 23:00 och ateruppta driften for
O = ﬁo att erhalla 6nskad inomhustemperatur kl. 07:00.
et Stall in TIMER STOPPTID pa 23:00 un-
Ll 1 1 der drift.
CLEAN A .
. 20 9 Still in TIMER STARTTID pa 07:00.
(@) %2 Pilen ( < eller B ) mellan timer-starttiden och
g timer-stopptiden anger vilken tidsinstallning som
) 10°C
@ kommer att aktiveras forst.
910) SETIC 3
A4
P ————
(&
OBS! (&
» Varmepumpen startar fore den instéllda tiden for att 6”0 ?
rummet ska hinna na énskad temperatur vid den pro-
grammerade tiden. (Uppvakningsfunktion) i 0 P
e P A T
[EAIR) 0o

OBS!

* Du kan inte programmera TIMER STARTTID och
TIMER STOPPTID for drift av varmepumpen vid
olika temperaturer eller andra installningar.

* Du valjer sjalv vilken tidsinstallning som ska aktive-
ras forst.

SV-11
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10 °C-DRIFT DRIFT UTAN FJARRKONTROLL

Uppvarmning med 10 °C instélld temperatur utférs.

1
2

Tryck pa driftlagesknappen MODE och

vélj uppvarmningsdriftlage (HEAT).
Tryck pa PA/AV-knappen for att starta

uppvarmningen.

Tryck pa 10 ‘C-knappen.
*Pa @'a',[rkontrollens display visas ”

10°

Q34

MODE

AVBRYTA
Tryck pa 10 °C-knappen igen.

OBS!

* 10 °C-drift ar inte mojlig om uppvarmning aktiverats

automatiskt i laget AUTO.

EHP6.5_AA_multi_TINSEA825]BRZ.indd 12

STARTA
Tryck pa AUX.

Anviand detta lage om fjarrkontrollen inte finns
tillganglig.

+ Den réda drifttampan ( [Z] ) pa enheten tands och

enheten startar i AUTO-lage.

» Flakthastighet och temperaturinstélining stalls in pa

AUTO.

STANGA AV
Tryck pa AUX igen.
* Den réda driftlampan ( [Z] ) pa enheten slécks.

SV-12
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UNDERHALL

FORE UNDERHALL RE_NG(")RING AV ENHET OCH
Sla alltid fran strémbrytaren innan nagot underhallsar- FJARRKONTROLL
bete pabdrjas. « Torka med en mjuk trasa.

« Se till att inte sténka eller halla vatten direkt pa dem.

1 Sténg av enheten. Vatten kan orsaka elektriska stotar eller skada utrust-

2 Vénta minst 15 sekunder efter att pa- ningen.
nelen stingts helt och sld sedan fran » Anvand inte varmvatten, thinner, slipande medel eller
strombrytaren. starka I6sningsmedel.
BORTTAGNING AV OPPNINGSBAR
RENGORING AV FILTER PANEL

Den 6ppningsbara panelen kan tas bort for rengoéring.

Tryck pa lasknappen och 6ppna pane-
1 Sténg av enheten. lens nedre del.

2 Lyft upp panelen nagot och ta bort den.

Rengor luftfiltren var 14:e dag.

2 Avlagsna luftfiltren.

1 Oppna fiIterskyddet. Oppningsbar pane|
2 Tryck luftfiltren uppat nagot for att frigéra dem.

3 Dra luftfiltren nedat for att avliagsna dem.

Filterskydd

[7)
<
m
=
(72)
=
>
3 Avlagsna luftrengoringsfiltren fran luft- FASTSATTNING
filtren. N X . -
1 Sitt fast bada hakarna pa panelfastet.
4 Rengor luftfiltren. Det finns panelfisten i enhetens bada andar.
Avlagsna damm med en dammsugare. Om filtren
ar smutsiga bér du tvatta dem i varmt vatten och 2 Stang panelen.

ett milt rengéringsmedel. Lat filtren torka i skugga

"nan du satter tilbaka dem. Tryck pa pilarna pa panelen tills det klickar.

Sitt tillbaka luftrengoringsfiltren.

Satt tillbaka luftfiltren.

1 Satt tillbaka luftfiliren pa deras ursprungliga
platser.

2 Stéang filterskyddet.

(<223, |

Se till att panelen stangs ordentligt efter fastsattning.

Fel
Ratt

Oppningsbar panel

SV-13
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UNDERHALL

UNDERHALL AV VARMEPUMPEN EFTER
DRIFTSASONG

1 Kor en sjalvrengoring sa att mekanis-
men torkar helt.

2 Stoppa driften och dra ut natsladden.
Sla fran arbetsbrytaren, om sadan finns
for varmepumpen.

3 Rengor filtren och sitt sedan tillbaka
dem.

UNDERHALL AV VARMEPUMPEN FORE
DRIFTSASONG

1 Kontrollera att luftfiltren inte ar smut-
siga.

2 Kontrollera att inte luftintag eller luftut-
lopp ar blockerade.

BYTE AV LUFTRENGORINGSFILTER

Filtren ska bytas med 3—-6 manaders intervall.

1 Avslagna luftfiltren.

2 Byt luftrengoringsfiltren.

1 Avlagsna de gamla luftrengoringsfiltren fran
luftfiltren.

2 Placera luftrengoringsfiltren under filterstop-
pen pa luftfiltret.

3 Satt tillbaka luftfiltren.

OBS!

+ Smutsiga luftrengdringsfilter kan inte tvattas och
ateranvandas. Du kan skaffa nya filter fran din nar-
maste aterforsaljare.

Avfallshantering av filter
Avfallshantera anvanda filter enligt lokala foreskrifter.

Material i luftrengoéringsfilter
Filter: polypropen.
Ram: polyester.

L SEEEE —h— (T

YTTERLIGARE DRIFTANMARKNINGAR

DRIFTTEMPERATUROMRADE

INOMHUSTEMP. | UTOMHUSTEMP.
Ovre grans 32°C 43°C
KYLA - - -
nedre gréns 21°C -10°C
. Ovre grans 27°C 24°C
VARME -
nedre grans - -20°C

» Den inbyggda skyddsanordningen férhindrar att en-
heten kors utanfor detta temperaturomrade.

» Kondens kan bildas vid luftutloppet om enheten an-
vands kontinuerligt i kylnings- eller avfuktningslage
nar luftfuktigheten 6verstiger 80 %.

VID STROMAVBROTT

Varmepumpen har en minnesfunktion for att lagra in-
stallningar om strémavbrott intraffar.

Om det blir stromavbrott kommer varmepumpen
automatiskt att starta med samma installningar som
den hade nar den stannade, férutom tidsinstalining-
arna.

Timerinstallningar som gjorts fore ett stromavbrott
maste goras om efter aterstart.

FORVARMNINGSFUNKTION

| uppvarmningsdriftiaget HEAT kan det handa att inom-
husflakten star stilla under tva till fem minuter efter att
enheten har startats, for att inte kall luft ska blasas ut
fran enheten.

AVISNINGSFUNKTION

* Om is bildas pa varmevaxlaren i utomhusenheten i
uppvarmningslaget HEAT, aktiveras en automatisk
avisare, som avger varme under cirka 5 till 10 minu-
ter for att avlagsna isen. Under avisningen stannar
de inre och yttre flaktarna.

» Nar avisningen ar klar atergar enheten automatiskt
till varmelaget.

UPPVARMNINGSEFFEKT

» Varmepumpen tar upp varme fran utomhusluften och
overfor den till inomhusluften. Lufttemperaturen ut-
omhus paverkar saledes i stor utstrackning uppvarm-
ningkapaciteten.

* Om uppvarmningseffekten reduceras pa grund av lag
utomhustemperatur, bér du anvanda ett extra varme-
element.

* Det tar tid att varma upp hela rummet pa grund av
det tvingade luftcirkulationssystemet.

SV-14
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INNAN DU KONTAKTAR SERVICETEKNIKER

Nedanstaende tillstdand utgor inte fel pa utrust-
ningen.
UTRUSTNINGEN FUNGERAR INTE

Utrustningen fungerar inte om den startas omedelbart
efter att den har stangts av. Varmepumpen startar
inte direkt efter att driftlaget har andrats. Detta for att
skydda den inre mekanismen. Vanta 3 minuter innan
du startar varmepumpen.

INGEN VARMLUFT AVGES
Férvarmning eller avisning pagar.

LUKTER

Det kan handa att lukt fran mattor och mobler har
strommat in i enheten. Dessa lukter kan da strémma ut
fran enheten.

KNAKANDE LJUD

Detta ljud orsakas av friktion mellan utrustningens de-
lar da de expanderar eller krymper pa grund av tempe-
raturférandring.

LAGT SURRANDE LJUD
Detta ljud avges nar plasmacluster-joner genereras.

STROMNINGSLJUD

Ett mjukt stromningsljud uppstar nar kéldmediet strém-
mar i utrustningen.

DIMMA VID INOMHUSENHETENS LUFTUTLOPP

| kyldrift kan dimma bildas vid inomhusenhetens luftut-
lopp, till folid av temperaturskillnaden mellan rumsluft
och utloppsluft.

VATTENANGA

| uppvarmningsdrift kan vattenanga strémma ut ur ut-
omhusenheten under avisning.

UTOMHUSENHETEN STANNAR INTE

Nar driften avbryts, roterar utomhusdelens flakt i cirka en
minut for att kyla ned aggregatet.

LUKT FRAN PLASMAKLUSTERLUFTUTLOPPET
Detta ar lukten av ozon som genereras av plasmaklus-
terjongeneratorn. Ozonmangden ar mycket liten och
har inga negativa halsoeffekter. Det ozon som frigors till
luften bryts snart ned. Det anhopas inte i rummet.

Kontrollera féljande punkter innan du ringer en
servicetekniker.

OM INTE UTRUSTNINGEN FUNGERAR

Kontrollera om arbetsbrytaren eller sakringen har 16st
ut.

UTRUSTNINGEN KYLER (ELLER VARMER) INTE

RUMMET EFFEKTIVT

» Kontrollera filtren. Rengdr dem om de ar smutsiga.

* Kontrollera utomhusdelen sa att inte luftintag eller
luftutlopp ar blockerade.

» Kontrollera att temperaturen ar korrekt installd.

* Se till att fonster och dorrar ar ordentligt stdngda.

SIGNALEN FRAN FJARRKONTROLLEN TAS INTE

EMOT

« Kontrollera om fjarrkontrollens batterier ar urladdade.

» Forsok att sénda signaler igen genom att rikta fjarr-
kontrollen rakt mot inomhusenhetens signalmottagar-
fonster.

» Kontrollera att batteripolerna i fjarrkontrollen ar vanda
at ratt hall.

Kontakta aterforsédljaren om temperaturindikatorn
pa indikatorpanelen blinkar.

Nordisk miljomarkning

O\C ECO;

/4

359001

Varmepumpen uppfyller kraven for Svanen-markning i
zon 1-2 (klimatzoner med en arlig medeltemperatur pa
<15 ° C) inom Europa.
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BYGNINGSREGLEMENTET

Dette apparat skal installeres og serviceres af en kompetent person i overensstemmelse med nuvaerende: . IEE
Regulativer, Bygningsregulativer, Byggestandarder (Skotland) (Konsolidering), Bygningsregulativer (Nordirland),
lokale vandvedteegter, Sundheds- og sikkerhedsdokument 63S (Forordningen elektricitet pa arbejdspladsen
1989), IS 813 (Irland) og andre lokale krav.

De relevante standarder skal overholdes, inkl.:

BS EN 14511: Krav til varmepumper til rumopvarmning og kgling

BS EN 378: Sikkerheds- og miljgkrav til varmepumper

BS EN 14324 Slaglodning

BS 1306 Specifikation for trykrgrssystem af kobber og kobberlegering

Arbejdsmiljgloven af 1974

Forordninger om ledelse af arbejdsmiljg af 1999

Bygningsreglement (sundhed, sikkerhed og velfaerd) af 1996

Bygningsreglement (konstruktion og ledelse) af 1994

Forordning om lgfteoperationer og lgfteudstyr af 1998

Hvor der ikke er angivet specifikke instrukser, henvises der til de relevante byggeanvisninger.

A. Information om bortskaffelse til brugere (private husholdninger)
1.1EU

Vigtigt: Hvis du @nsker at bortskaffe dette udstyr, ma du ikke bruge den alm. skralde-
spand!
Brugt elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr skal handteres separat og i overensstemmelse
med lovgivningen, der foreskriver korrekt behandling og genbrug af brugt elektrisk og
elektronisk udstyr.
Efter medlemsstaternes implementering kan private husholdninger inden for EU's
medlemsstater returnere deres brugte elektriske og elektroniske udstyr til udpegede
[ ] indsamlingssteder uden beregning*. | nogle lande* kan den lokale forhandler ogsa tage
det gamle produkt tilbage uden beregning, hvis du keber et tilsvarende nyt produkt.
*) Kontakt de lokale myndigheder for yderligere oplysninger.
er meerket med dette Hvis det brugt.e elektriske eller elektroniske udstynj indeholdgr batterier ellgr akkumu-
symbol Det betyder latorer, skal disse pa forhand bortskaffes separat i henhold til lokale forskrifter.
at brugte elektriske Vog Ved at bortskaffe dette produkt korrekt hjeelper du med til at sikre, at affaldet under-
elektroniske produkter kastes den ngdvendige behandling, genindvinding og genbrug og saledes forebygge
ikke ma blandes med potentielle negative virkninger pa miljget og menneskers sundhed, som ellers ville
alm. husholdningsaf- kunne opsta som fglge af uhensigtsmeessig handtering af affaldet.

fald. Der er er separat 2. 1 andre lande uden for EU
indsamlingssystem for . .
disse produkier. Hvis du gnsker at bortskaffe dette produkt, bedes du kontakte de lokale myndighe-

der og spgrge efter den korrekte bortskaffelsesmetode.

For Schweiz Brugt elektrisk eller elektronisk udstyr kan returneres gratis til forhand-
leren, selv hvis du ikke kgber et nyt produkt. Yderligere indsamlingsfaciliteter er angi-
vet pa hjemmesiden for www.swico.ch eller www.sens.ch.

B. Oplysninger om bortskaffelse for erhvervsbrugere.
1.1EU
Hvis produktet anvendes til erhvervsmaessige formal, og du gnsker at kassere det:

Kontakt din BOSCH forhandler, som vil informere dig om tilbagetagning af produktet. Du
kan blive opkraevet for de omkostninger, der folger af tilbagetagning og genbrug. Sma
produkter (og begraenset antal) kan evt. tages tilbage af dine lokale indsamlingsfaciliteter.

For Spanien: Kontakt det etablerede indsamlingssystem eller de lokale myndigheder
om tilbagetagning af dine brugte produkter.

2. | andre lande uden for EU

Hvis du gnsker at bortskaffe dette produkt, bedes du kontakte den lokale forhandler
og sparge om den korrekte bortskaffelsesmade.

Vigtigt: Dit produkt

Batteriet leveret med dette produkt indeholder spor af bly.

For EU: Den overstregede skraldespand betyder, at brugte batterier ikke ma kas-
seres som almindeligt husholdningsaffald! Der er et separat indsamlingssystem for
brugte batterier for at sikre korrekt behandling og genanvendelse i overensstem-
melse med lovgivningen. Kontakt de lokale myndighed for at fa oplysninger om ind-
samlings- og genbrugsordninger.

Pb For Schweiz: Det brugte batteri skal returneres til salgsstedet.
For andre ikke EU-lande: Kontakt de lokale myndighed om den korrekte made til
bortskaffelse af det brugte batteri.

Indeholder fluorholdige drivhusgasser omfattet af Kyoto-protokollen R410A (Global

warming potential 1975) DK
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Laes denne brugsanvisning grundigt inden brug af produktet.
Gem denne brugsanvisning pa et sikkert sted til referencebrug.

Dette anleeg kan bruges af bgrn pa 8 ar eller mere og personer med
reducerede fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner eller manglende erfaring
og viden, hvis de er blevet vejledt eller instrueret i sikker brug af anlaegget og
forstar de hermed forbundne farer.

eller tilsvarende kvalificerede personer for at undga, at
INDHOLDSFORTEGNELSE der opstar fare. Brug kun den af fabrikanten angivne
netledning til udskiftning.

* SIKKERHEDSFORANSTALTNINGER................ 1 *Undlad at sprgjte eller haelde vand direkte péa
« NAVNE PA DELE 2 anleegget. Vand kan forarsage elektrisk stgd eller
................................................ beskadigelse af anlzgget,

* BRUG AF FJERNBETJENING ........ccccvvviienne. 4 . . . . )

* Forsag ikke pa egen hand at installere/fijerne/reparere
* INDSTILLING AF LUFTRENSEFILTER............... 5 anleegget. Forkert arbejde vil medfare elektrisk
* TIP OM ENERGIBESPARELSE .........ceevvvvvee. 5 sted, vandudslip, brand osv. Kontakt forhandler eller
« GRUNDL/EGGENDE FUNKTION ... 6 andet kvalificeret servicepersonale med henblik pa

installation/fiernelse/reparation af anlaegget.

* TIP OM INDIKATORPANEL.......ccovvveeeiieeeeennen.. 7
 FULD EFFEKT FUNKTION ....coooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiei, 7 FORSIGTIG
* JUSTERING AF LUFTSTROMMENS RETNING............ 8 « Abn et vindue eller en der med jeevne mellemrum for
* PLASMACLUSTER-FUNKTION at ventilere rummet, iseer ved brug af gasapparater.
o SELVRENSNINGSFUNKTION oo Utilstraekkelig ventilation kan forarsage iltmangel.
e 1 TIME SLEEP TIMER ..o oo * Brug ikke knapperne med vade heender. Det kan

forarsage elektrisk stgd.

Af sikkerhedsmaessige arsager skal afbryderen slas
fra, nar anlaegget ikke benyttes i en laengere periode.

Kontrollér udendgrsenhedens monteringsstativ jaevn-

* TIMERFUNKTION ..o
* 10° C FUNKTION. ..o
* HIZELPETILSTAND ..o

* VEDLIGEHOLDELSE ........coiiiiiiiiins ligt for slid og for at sikre, at det er anbragt forsvarligt.
* YDERLIGERE NOTER OM FUNKTION............ 14 « Laeg ikke noget pa pa den udenders enhed, og lad
« INDEN TILKALD AF SERVICE ..o, 15 veere med at treede op pa den. Genstanden kan tabes

eller personen falde ned, sa der opstar personskade.

Dette anleeg er konstrueret til brug i private hjem. Ma
SIKKERHEDSFORANSTALTNINGER ikke anvendes til andre formal, sdsom i en kennel eller
et drivhus til at opdreette dyr eller dyrke planter.

ADVARSEL «Undlad at anbringe en beholder med vand pa

+ Undlad at treekke i eller deformere netledningen anleegget. Hvis der traenger vand ind i anlaegget, kan
Traek i og misbrug af netledningen kan resultere i det nedbryde de elektriske isoleringer og forarsage
skader pa anleegget og forarsage elektrisk stad. elektrisk sted.

« Pas pa med ikke at udsaette kroppen direkte for * Undlad at blokere luftindtagene eller udtagene pa
udgangsluften i leengere tid. Det kan pavirke dit anleegget. Det kan forarsage utilstreekkelig ydelse
fysiske velbefindende. eller problemer.

«Ved brug af klimaanleeg i forbindelse med * Serg for at standse anleegget og sla afbryderen fra,
smé begrn, bern, &ldre og sengeliggende for der udfgres vedligeholdelse eller rengering. En
eller handicappede skal du sa@rge for, at ventilator roterer inde i anlaegget og kan forarsage
rumtemperaturen er passende for dem, der personskade.

befinder sig i veerelset. Bern mé kun foretage rengaring og brugervedligehol-
« Stik aldrig genstande ind i anlaegget. Indseettelse delse af anleegget, hvis de er under opsyn.
af genstande kan medfgre personskade pa Serg for at tilslutte varmepumpen til en strgmforsy-

grund_ ?f de in_dvendige ventilatorers hgje ning med den nominelle spaending og frekvens. An-
omdrejningshastighed. vendelse af en strgmforsyning med forkert spaending
* Serg altid for jordforbindelse til varmepumpen. og frekvens kan resultere i skader pa udstyr og mu-
Tilslut ikke jordledningen til gasrer, vandrer, ligvis brand.
lynafleder eller telefonjordledning. Ufuldsteendig + Installer ikke anlaegget pa et sted, hvor der kan fore-
jordforbindelse kan forarsage elektrisk stad. komme udslip af breendbar gas. Det kan medfgre
* Hvis der er noget unormalt med varmepumpen (fx brand.
en breendt lugt), skal anleegget standes med det Installer anlsegget pa et sted med mindst muligt stov,
samme, og afbryderen skal slas FRA. rég og fugt i luften.
* Anleegget skal installeres i overensstemmelse « Anbring aflgbsslangen, sa der sikres et jeevnt aflab.
med nationale forskrifter om ledningsfaring. Utilstraekkeligt aflgb kan forarsage befugtning af rum-
Forkert kabelforbindelse kan forarsage, at met, mgbler osv.

netledningen, stikket og stikkontakten bliver Serg for installation af et fejlstramsrelee eller en

ove'rophedet 09 resultererlbrand.. afbryder afheengig af installationssted for at undga
* Hvis netledningen er beskadiget, skal den elektrisk stad.
udskiftes af fabrikanten eller dennes servicecenter

DK-1
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18 Indtag (luft)

18

19 Koalergr og forbindelsesledning

19

20 Dreenslange
21 Luftudkast

20
21

s

BEMZRK:

De faktiske anleeg kan afvige en

smule fra de viste.
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FJERNBETJENING

1 1 IR-SENDER
' 2 LCD DISPLAY
3 PLASMACLUSTER
gfﬁf*’/// 0 4 DISPLAY
A
Ooee~ _C 2 5 TIL-/FRA
B2 1
YIP_JC suine 6 TERMOSTAT
DO o DD 7 VANDRET LUFTSTR@M
DD B g w U R [ }
3 8 LODRET LUFTSTR@M
A
s 9 TILSTAND (MODE)
) 6 10 TIMER TIL
11 TIMER FRA
7
QR R 8 12 1 TIME SLEEP TIMER
= 9 13 TID FREM
M[M @D 10 14 TID TILBAGE
1
EED)(ere) 0 15 CLEAN (SELVRENSNING)
OO
13 16 (SET/C) Bekreeft/fortryd tidsindstilling
|1oc| 14 e
15 18 UR
16
v 19 FAN (VENTILATOR HASTIGHED)

N
o

FULD EFFEKT

\\ 17
\ 18 FULD EFFEKT SYMBOL
19

N
-

20 22 TILSTAND-symboler
©:auto sk : kaL
Xfe: OPVARM ) ToR
23 VENTILATORHASTIGHED
LCD-DISPLAY, FJERNBETJENING :AuTO : MELLEM

’ ” @ - LAV @: HBJ

24 H@JDE JUSTERING LUFTSTR@M

| Sl
22 @’:,Q:%ﬁ% .'.é 28 25 TIMER TIL-indikator/UR
23— ) N Angiver forindstillet tid for TIMER TIL eller
0HHG C— aktuel tid.
AUTO
PYREN o ’A" 1 G i 26 TEMPERATUR-indikator
XY A ol ' C SWING 27 PLASMACLUSTER
®»r1 AMPM @POAMPM 28 SENDER
25— 2T 01T g O 01— 31
o f o O R 29 SELVRENSNING

26—j 30 VANDRET JUSTERING LUFTSTR@M

31 TIMER FRA-indikator

Angiver forindstillet tid for TIMER FRA eller
EN TIME FRA-timer.

DK-3
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BRUG AF FJERNBETJENINGEN

ISAETNING AF BATTERIER SADAN BRUGES FJERNBETJENINGEN
A Ret fijernbetjeningen mod anlaeggets IR-modtagervin-

Brug to batterier i starrelse AAA (R03). due, og tryk pa den gnskede knap. Anlzegget udsender

1 Fiern daekslet pa fiernbetjeningen. et bip, nar det modtager signalet.

2 Isat batterier, og serg for, at (+) og (-) ) fiﬁgge?gga;n‘fgg'ggf er genstande mellem fiembetje-

polerne vender korrekt.

* Displayet angiver “AM 6:00”, nar batterierne er
isat korrekt.

3 St daekslet pa plads.

 Den effektive afstand for signalet er 7 m.

FORSIGTIG:

Udsaet ikke IR-modtager for direkte sollys. Det kan
pavirke funktionen negativt.

Brug af visse lysstofrgr i samme veerelse kan for-
styrre transmissionen af signalet.

Efterlad ikke fjernbetjeningen i direkte sollys eller
i neerheden af en varmekilde. Beskyt anlaegget og
fiernbetjeningen mod fugt og sted.

Den aktuelle tid kan ikke indstilles, nar timeren karer.

betjeningsdaeksel

BEMZARK:
Batteriets levetid er ca. et ar ved normal brug.

Ved udskiftning af batterier skal begge batterier altid
udskiftes, og sgrg for, at de er af samme type.

Hvis fiernbetjeningen ikke fungerer korrekt efter ud-
skiftning af batterier, skal batterierne tages ud og seet-
tes pa plads igen efter 30 sekunder.

Hvis anleegget ikke skal bruges i laengere tid, skal
batterierne tages ud af fijernbetjeningen.

INDSTILLING AF AKTUELT TIDSPUNKT 3 Tryk _pé_kna[_)p_en (SET/C) Bekraeft/for-
Der er to urtilstande: 12-timerstilstand og 24-timerstil- tryd tidsindstilling.
stand. « Kolon (:) blinker for at angive, at uret fungerer.
Eksempel: KI. 5 om eftermiddagen SC
Ur Display
12-timerstilstand  [PM 5:00
24-timerstilstand _ [17:00 > -
Gec)|CeD
1 12-timerstilstand indstilles ved at trykke en & o 3
gang pa knappen UR. Q —
24-timerstilstand indstilles ved at trykke to 1
gange pa knappen UR.
2 Tryk pa knappen TID FREM eller TILBAGE
for at indstille den aktuelle tid.

+ Hold knappen trykket ned for at kgre tidsdisplay- BEM/ZERK:
et hurtigt frem eller tilbage. « Den aktuelle tid kan ikke indstilles, nar timeren kerer.

DK-4
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INDSTILLING AF KULFILTRE TIP OM ENERGIBESPARELSE

Kulfiltre er vedlagt som tilbehor til dette enhed.
Nar varmepumpen kerer, fjerner filtrene stov og
tobaksrag fra luften og udsender ren luft.

1

Tag luftfiltrene ud.

1 Abn filterdaekslet.

2 Skub luftfiltrene en smule opad for at lase dem
op.

3 Treek luftfiltrene ned for at fierne dem.

Filterdaeksel

Anbring kulfiltret under filterstoppene
placeret pa luftfiltret.

Kulfilter

Seet luftfiltrene pa plads.

1 Seet luftfiltrene pa plads i de oprindelige stillin-
er.

2 Luk filterdeekslet.

Forholdsregler:
* Filtrene er forseglet i en plastikpose for at bevare de-
res stgvsamlende effekt.

» Lad veere med at abne posen, til filtrene skal bruges.
(Ellers kan det forkorte filtrenes levetid.)

» Udseet ikke filtrene for direkte sollys. (Ellers kan de
blive nedbrudt.)

DK-5

o

Nedenstaende er der nogle enkle mader at spare
energi pa ved brug af varmepumpen.

INDSITL DEN KORREKTE TEMPERATUR
« Indstilling af en temperatur, der er hgjere eller lavere
end ngdvendigt, medfarer et foraget stramforbrug.

BLOKER FOR DIREKTE SOLLYS, OG FOREBYG
TRAEK

« Blokering af direkte sollys under afkgling nedsaetter
stremforbruget.

 Luk vinduer og dgre under afkgling og opvarmning.

INDSTIL KORREKT LUFTSTRGMSRETNING FOR
AT OPNA DEN BEDSTE LUFTCIRKULATION

HOLD FILTRET RENT FOR AT SIKRE DEN MEST
EFFEKTIVE DRIFT

FA MEST MULIGT UD AF FUNKTIONEN TIMER FRA

SLA AFBRYDEREN FRA, NAR ANLAEGGET IKKE

ER I BRUG | ET LAENGERE TIDSRUM.

» Anleegget bruger stadig en lille smule strem, nar det
ikke karer.

2013/7/6 13:35:44
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GRUNDLAGGENDE FUNKTION
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~——— TIP OM AUTO-TILSTAND —

I AUTO-tilstand bliver temperaturindstillingen og
tilstanden valgt automatisk i henhold til rumtem-
peraturen og udetemperaturen, nar anlaegget er
teendt.

» Hvis udetemperaturen bliver sendret under
drift, vil temperaturindstillingerne automatisk
forlgbe som vist i diagrammet.

Tilstande og temperaturindstillinger

outdoor

0 10 18 28 34 temp. (°C)
Cool Cool ' Cool 5
(24°C) | (25°C) (26°C)
29 Heat = Heat Dry
o1 (24°C) (23°C) (oo Temp)
Heat
(22°C)
indoor temp. i K .
(°C) Tallene i () er temperaturindstillinger
S J
DK-6

o

Tryk pa knappen MODE for at vealge
funktionstilstand.

AUTOOPVARM K@L TO@R
S \“/
("@’* '*Q:*?nﬁ%%w

Tryk pa knappen TAND-/SLUK for at
starte anlaegget.

+ Den rgde lampe | DRIFT ( [Z] ) pa anlaegget bli-
ver taendt.

Tryk pa knappen TERMOSTAT for at
indstille den gnskede temperatur.

TILSTANDEN AUTO/T@R

» Temperaturen kan aendres med op til 2° C over
eller under den temperatur, der automatisk er
fastsat af varmepumpen.

(Eksempel: 1° C hgjere)

]
Ic

A

(Eksempel: 2° C lavere)

YD

TILSTANDEN K@L/OPVARM
» Temperaturen kan indstilles inden for omra-
det 18 til 32° C.

Tryk pa knappen FAN for at indstille den
ventilatorhastighed.

AUTO BL@D LAV HQGJ

(’@’*@*@*@j

« | tilstanden TGR er ventilatorhastigheden forind-
stillet til AUTO og kan ikke eendres.

Sluk for anlaegges ved igen at trykke pa
knappen TAEND-/SLUK.

* Den rade lampe | DRIFT ( [Z] ) pa anleegget
bliver slukket.

2013/7/6 13:35:45
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TIP OM INDIKATORPANEL FULD EFFEKT-FUNKTION

Indikatorpanelet bliver a&ndret, hver gang der
trykkes pa knappen DISPLAY pa felgende made.

n

C)

o
0!

00—
*e5

Displayknap — @)
|~
o RO
Rumtempe-
raturen bliver
vist.
iOutdoor Temp.Lamp lights up
° 1M Udetemperatu-

]

ren bliver vist.

Ju

Den bla PLASMACLUSTER-lampe og
den grenne FULD KRAFT-lampe bliver
ogsa slukket.

BEM/ERK:

EHP6.5_AA_multi_TINSEA825/BRZ.indd 7

De viste temperaturer er grove overslag og kan
variere fra de faktiske temperaturer.

= = bliver vist, til temperaturerne er blevet registreret.

Kun rumtemperaturen kan vises i 5 sekunder, nar
anlaegget ikke er i drift.

Under funktionen SELVRENSNING viser indikator-
panelet den resterende tid for funktionen. Rum- og
udendgrstemperaturen bliver ikke vist, selvom du
trykker pa knappen DISPLAY.

Omrader for temperaturvisning
Rumtemperatur

Temperaturindikator Rumtemperatur
Hi Over 40° C
0-~40 0" C~40"C
Lo Under 0° C
Udetemperatur
Temperaturindikator Udetemperatur
H, Over45° C
19-~45 -19°C~45°C
a5~40 -25° C~-20° C
ln Under -25° C

*Minussymbolet "-" bliver ikke vist.

DK-7

| denne funktion kerer varmepumpen med maks.
kraft for hurtigt at gere rummet koligt eller varmt.

1

Tryk pa knappen FULD EFFEKT, mens

anlagget korer.

* Fjernbetjeningen viser * 7~ N ".
» Temperaturdisplayet bliver slukket.

+ Den grgnne FULD EFFEKT-lampe ( 7\ ) pa

anleegget bliver teend

t.

(GL

[~ [ioc]
0l@)

ANNULLERING
Tryk igen pa knappen FULD EFFEKT.

+ Den grgnne FULD EFFEKT-lampe ( /7N ) pa anlaeg-

get slukkes.

BEMARK:
» Det er ikke muligt at indstille temperatur eller ventila-

torhastighed under FULD EFFEKT-funktion.

* FULD EFFEKT-funktion bliver automatisk annulleret

o

rindelige indstillinger.
lampe ( 2\ ) pé anleegget slukkes.

efter en time, og anlaegget vender tilbage til de op-
Den grgnne FULD EFFEKT-

2013/7/6 13:35:45
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JUSTERING AF LUFTSTRGMSRETNING

LODRET LUFTSTROMSRETNING VANDRET LUFTSTROMSRETNING

1 Tryk pa knappen LODRET LUFTSTRGM 1 Tryk pa knappen VANDRET LUFT-
for at indstille den gnskede luftstroms- STROM for at indstille den gnskede luft-
retning. stremsretning.

1 1
o SRO| o
AUTO-tilstand
AUTO skrat nedad CoO—»( ) — ( )
AUTO ¥ / \
’—>D —»D\ —
Cl)=—C)=——-
A\ /4 N\
Tilstanden OPVARMNING SWING
AUTO skrat opad skrat nedad nedad
AUTO
D—>D"—>D_»>D FORSIGTIG:
’_> L_;_‘ Forsgg aldrig at justere det abne panel eller lamellerne
manuelt.
Tilstanden KOL/TGR » Manuel justering af det abne panel eller lamellerne
AUTO skrat opad skrat nedad kan medfare fejlfunktion af anleegget..
AUTO
’—>D —»-D —>qu
~— TIP OM LUFTSTRGMSRETNING “AUTO“ N

Tilstanden KGL 10 minutter senere

Det abne panel bliver indstillet skrat nedad

i 10 minutter og skifter sa til skrat opad for ’

at levere kalig luft til loftet. 7
N

Tilstanden OPVARMNING Nar Ud'ﬂbsluftené‘ ar udlgbsluf-

Det abne panel bliver indstillet skrat  emperatur er lav ten bliver varm
tilbage, nar udlgbsluftens temperatur er
lav, og sa skiftes der til skrat nedad, nar —}

udlgbsluften bliver varm.
/ \
Tilstanden TOR

Det abne panel bliver indstillet skrat opad.
E - _’

DK-8
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PLASMACLUSTER-DRIFT

De frigivne Plasmacluster-ioner frigjort i rummet
er effektive mod luftbarne forureningskilder
som f.eks. skimmel, vira og allergifremkaldende
stoffer.

1 Tryk pa knappen PLASMACLUSTER,
mens anlaegget kerer. |,

+ Fjernbetjeningen viser “ %" "

* Den bla PLASMACLUSTER-lampe pa
anlaegget bliver taendt.

onRs RO

¥k
ole)
[= ) J

ANNULLERING
Tryk igen pa knappen PLASMACLUSTER.
* PLASMACLUSTER-lampen pa anleegget slukkes.

BEMARK:

* Brug af PLASMACLUSTER-funktionen bliver husket,
og den bliver aktiveret, naeste gang du teender for
varmepumpen.

* For at udfgre PLASMACLUSTER-funktionen kun i
ventilatortilstand skal der trykkes pa knappen PLAS-
MACLUSTER, mens anleegget ikke karer. Fjernbe-
tieningens tilstandssymbol slukkes, og ventilatorha-
stigheden kan ikke indstilles til AUTO.

L SEEEE —h— (T

SELVRENSNINGSFUNKTION

SELVRENSNINGSFUNKTIONEN reducerer
vaeksten af skimmelsvamp med Plasmacluster-
ioner og torrer varmepumpen indvendigt.
Anvend funktionen ved sasonandring fra tid til
anden.

1 Tryk pa knappen CLEAN (SELVRENSI-
NING), mens anlaegget ikke korer.

* Fjernbetjeningen viser “ C .

* Den blda PLASMACLUSTER-lampe pa anleegget
bliver teendt.

 Anleeggets karsel standser efter fyrre minutter.

* Den resterende driftstid bliver vist pa TEMPE-
RATURINDIKATOREN pa indendgrsenheden i
aftagende minutter.

e T ————
—

El

C)

@)
o RO
3k ey
,
CLEAN
(IS
©0O
=V

ANNULLERING
Tryk pa knappen CLEAN (SELVRENSINING).

* Den bla PLASMACLUSTER-lampe pa anlaegget
slukkes.

BEMARK:

 Det er ikke muligt at indstille temperatur, luftstrems-
retning eller timerindstilling under SELVRENS-
NINGSDRIFT.

» Skimmelsvamp, der allerede har udviklet sig, kan ikke
fiernes med denne funktion.

DK-9
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1 TIME SLEEP TIMER

Nar 1 TIME SLEEP TIMER er indstillet, slukkes
anlagges automatiks efter en time.

Tryk pa knappen 1 TIE SLEEP TIMER.
* Fjernbetjeningen viser “ {1+ ”
« Den orange lampe TIMER ( @) ) pa anleegget

bliver taendt.
p——— —
[}
(<
AUTO
D 5
0
i
oo
@D)
)
ong RO
) 1
LHDH
o0 |(sere ANNULLER
\

ANNULLERING
Tryk pa knappen ANNULLER TIMER (INDSTIL/A).

+ Den orange lampe TIMER ( @) ) pa anleegget
slukkes.

BEMARK:

* Funktionen 1 TIME SLEEP TIMER har prioritet over
funktionerne TIMER TIL og TIMER FRA.

* Hvis 1 TIME SLEEP TIMER bliver indstillet, mens
anlaegget ikke kgrer, karer anlaegget i en time med
den tidligere indstilling.

* Hvis du gnsker, at anleegget skal kgre en time il
inden 1 TIME SLEEP TIMER bliver aktiveret, skal
du trykke igen pa knappen 1 TIME SLEEP TIMER,
mens anleegget korer.

Hvis TIMER TIL og/eller TIMER FRA er indstillet, an-
nullerer knappen ANNULER TIMER alle indstillinger.

L SEEEE —h— (T

TIMERFUNKTION

Inden indstilling af timer skal det sikres, at uret er
indstillet korrekt med den aktuelle tid.

TIMER FRA
1 Tryk pa knappen TIMER FRA ( @»Q ).

2 Indikatoren TIMER FRA blinker. Tryk pa
knappen TID FREM eller TILBAGE for at
indstille den gnskede tid.

(Tiden kan indstilles i trin pa 10 minutter.)

3 Tryk pa knappen (SET/C) Bekraft/
fortryd tidsindstilling.
+ Den orange lampe TIMER ( @) ) pa anleegget
bliver teendt.
e D — —

ong

kg

/*\O
el 1
&
o |2
3

(SIS

Ol@)

(%)
m
=
(o}

@

TIP OM FUNKTIONEN TIMER FRA

Nar tilstanden TIMER FRA er indstillet, bliver tempera-
turindstillingen justeret automatisk for at forhindre, at
rummet bliver for varmt eller kold f.eks. mens du sover.
(Aut. sovefunktion)

TILSTANDEN KGL/T@R:

* En time efter start af den tidsstyrede karsel stiger
temperaturindstillingen til 1° C hgjere end den oprin-
delige temperaturindstilling.

TILSTANDEN OPVARMNING:

* En time efter start af den tidsstyrede kersel falder
temperaturindstillingen til 3° C lavere end den oprin-
delige temperaturindstilling.

DK-10
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TIMER TIL
1 Tryk pa knappen TIMER TIL ( @» | ).

2 Indikatoren TIMER TIL blinker. Tryk pa
knappen TID FREM eller TILBAGE for at
indstille den gnskede tid.

(Tiden kan indstilles i trin pa 10 minutter.)

3 Tryk pa knappen (SET/C) Bekraft/for-
tryd tidsindstilling.
+ Den orange lampe TIMER ( @) ) pa anleegget
bliver teendt.

4 Vealg driftstilstanden.

———— \ 7 ——————
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BEMARK:

» Anlaegget bliver teendt inden det indstillede tidspunkt,
sa rummet kan opna den gnskede temperatur senest
pa det programmerede tidspunkt. (Vaekkefunktion)

L SEEEE —h— (T

SADAN ANNULLERES TIMERTILSTAND

Tryk pa knappen (SET/C) Bekreeft/fortryd tids-
indstilling.

+ Den orange lampe TIMER ( @) ) pa anleegget sluk-
kes.

» Den aktuelle tid bliver vist pa fijernbetjeningen.

0]@) SET/C ANNULLER
[= ) )

BEMARK:

* Hvis TIMER TIL , TIMER FRA og 1 TIME SLEEP
TIMER er indstillet, annullerer knappen ANNULER
TIMER alle indstillinger.

SADAN ZNDRES TIMERINDSTILLING

A{lpuller forst indstillingen af TIMER, og indstil den
sa igen.

KOMBINERET BRUG AF TIMER TIL OG
TIMER FRA

Du kan bruge TIMER TIL og TIMER FRA i kombi-
nation.

Eksempel:

Sadan stoppes karslen kl. 23.00 og genoptages for at
bringe rumtemperaturen op pa det gnskede niveau kl.
7.00.

1 Indstil TIMER FRA til 23.00, mens an-
laegget korer.

2 Indstil TIMER TIL til 7:00.

Pilen ( < eller B ) mellem indikatoren TIMER TIL
og indikatoren TIMER FRA viser, hvilken timer der
bliver aktiveret farst.

e —_
AUTO (o]
D ¥
@r| AM @0 PM
D PR A N T
(RN oo
BEMARK:

e Du kan ikke programmere TIMER TIL og TIMER
FRA til at fa anleegget til at kere med forskellige
temperaturer eller andre indstillinger.

» Hver timer kan programmeres til aktivering fgr den
anden.

DK-11
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10° C FUNKTION HJZALPETILSTAND

Der foretages opvarmning med en temperaturind-

stilling pa 10° C.

1 Tryk pa knappen TILSTAND (MODE) , og
veelg tilstanden OPVARMNING.

2 Tryk pa knappen TAND/SLUK for at
starte funktionen OPVARMNING.

3 Tryk pa knappen 10° C.

* Fjernbetjeningen viser “10°C ”.

Q34

MODE

ANNULLERING
Tryk igen pa knappen 10° C.

BEMZRK:

* Funktionen 10° C er ikke til radighed, nar opvarm-

EHP6.5_AA_multi_TINSEA825]BRZ.indd 12

SADAN TZANDER MAN
Tryk pa knappen AUX.

Brug denne tilstand, nar fijernbetjeningen ikke er
til radighed.

+ Den rgde lampe | DRIFT ( [Z] ) pa anlaegget bli-
ver teendt, og anleegget begynder at kere i AUTO-

tilstand.

» Ventilatorhastigheden og temperaturindstilling bliver

indstillet til AUTO.

SADAN SLUKKER MAN
Tryk igen pa knappen AUX.

* Den rade lampe | DRIFT ( [Z] ) pa anleegget slukkes.

ningsfunktionen er valgt automatisk i tilstanden

DK-12
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VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

INDEN DER FORETAGES VEDLIGEHOL- RENGORING AF ANLAGGET OG
DELSE FJERNBETJENINGEN
Sgrg for at sla afbryderen fra, inden der udfgres vedli- * Tgr dem af med en blgd klud.
geholdelse. « Undlad at sprajte eller haelde vand direkte pa dem.
Det kan forarsage elektrisk stgd eller beskadigelse af
1 Sluk for anlegget. udstyret.
2 Vent i 15 sekunder eller mere, efter det * Brug ikke var.mt va.nd, fortynder, skurepulver eller
abne panel er blevet lukket helt, og sla steerke oplasningsmidier.
afbryderen fra. SADAN FJERNES DET ABNE PANEL
Det abne panel kan fiernes med henblik pa renggring.
RENG@RING AF FILTRENE 1 Tryk pa frigerelsesknappen, og abn

den nederste del af det abne panel.

2 Loft det abne panel en smule op, og
1 Sluk for anlaegget. fiern det.

Luftfiltrene skal rengares hver anden uge eller efter behov.

2 Fiern filtrene Abent panel
1 Loft filterdeekslet.
2 Skub luftfiltrene en smule opad for at lase dem op. @
3 Treek luftfiltrene ned for at fierne dem. /J' )
Filterdeeksel /Frigerel-
esknap
FASTGORELSE
3 Fjern kulfiltrene fra luftfiltrene. 1 Hagt begge f!|ge pa akslen.
Der er en aksel i hver ende af anleegget.
4 Rengor filtrene. .
Brug en stevsuger til at fierne stav. Hvis filtrene 2 Lukdetabne panel.
er snavset, skal de vaskes med lunkent vand og Tryk pa de pileafmeerkede punkter pa det abne
et mildt rengeringsmiddel. Ter filtrene i skyggen, panel, til der hares et klik.

inden de saettes pa plads.
5 Sat kulfiltrene pa plads.

6 Seet filtrene pa plads.

1 Seet filtrene pa plads i de oprindelige stillinger.
2  Luk filterdeekslet.

Sarg for at lukke det abne panel efter fastgerelse.
Uacceptabelt

Acceptabelt

Abent panel
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VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

VEDLIGEHOLDELSE EFTER AFSLUT-
NING AF SASONEN FOR KLIMAANLAG
1 Kor anlaegget i funktionen SELVRENS-

NING, sa mekanismen kan blive grundig
torret.

2 Stop anleegget, og tag stikket ud af kon-
takten. Sla fejlstreamsrelzeet fra, hvis der
findes et udelukkende for varmepumpen.

3 Rengor filtrene, og sa@t dem pa plads
igen.

VEDLIGEHOLDELSE INDEN START PA
SASONEN FOR KLIMAANLZAEG

1 Sorg for, at luftfiltrene ikke er snavset.
Sorg for, at der ikke er noget, der bloke-
rer luftindtag eller udlgb.

UDSKIFTNING AF KULFILTRE

Filtrene skal udskiftes hver 3-6 maneder eller efter behov.

1 Saet luftfiltrene pa plads.
2 Skift kulfiltrene.

-

Fjern de gamle kulfiltrene fra luftfiltrene.
2 Anbring de nye kulfiltre under filterstoppene place-
ret pa luftfiltrene.

3 Seet luftfiltrene pa plads.

BEMARK:

» Snavsede kulfiltre kan ikke vaskes og genbruges.
Der far nye filtre hos den naermeste forhandler.

Bortskaffelse af filtre
Bortskaf udskiftede filtre i overensstemmelse med lo-
kale love og forskrifter om bortskaffelse.

Materialer i KULFILTRE
Filter: Polypropylen
Ramme: Polyester

L SEEEE —h— (T

YDERLIGERE NOTER OM FUNKTION

DRIFTSTEMPERATUROMRADE

INDETEMP. UDETEMP.
@vre graense 32°C 43°C
KQLING
nedre greense 21°C -10°C
OPVARM.-|2Vre greense 271 C 24°C
NING |nedre graense - -20°C

» Den indbyggede beskyttelsesanordning kan forhin-
dre start af anlaegget, hvis det bruges uden for dette
omrade.

» Der kan dannes kondens pa luftudlgbet, hvis anlaeg-
get kgrer kontinuerligt i tilstanden KQL eller TOR, nar
luftfugtigheden overstiger 80 procent.

| TILFALDE AF STROMSVIGT

Denne varmepumpe har en hukommelsesfunktion til at
gemme indstillinger, nar der forekommer stremsvigt.

Efter retablering af strgmtilfarsel genstarter
anlaegget automatisk med de samme indstillinger, der
var aktive inden stremsvigt, bortset fra timerindstillinger.

Hvis timerne blev indstillet inden et stremsvigt, skal de
nulstilles efter retablering af stremtilfarslen.

FORVARMNINGSFUNKTION

Ved funktionen OPVARMNNIG starter den indendgrs
ventilator evt. ikke i to til fem minutter efter teending af
enheden for at forebygge, at der blaeses kold luft ud af
anlaegget.

AFRIMNINGSFUNKTION

» Hvis der dannes rim pa varmeveksleren i udendgr-
senheden under OPVARMNING, sgrger en auto-
matisk afrimning for varme i ca. 5-10 minutter for at
fierne rimen. Under afrimning holder de indvendige
og udvendige ventilatorer op med at kare.

» Nar afrimning er afsluttet, genoptager anleegget auto-
matisk kgrsel i OPVARMNINGSTILSTAND.

OPVARMNINGSEFFEKTIVITET

* Anlaegget anvender en varmepumpe, der treekker
varme fra udeluften og friger den i rummet. Tempe-
raturen pa udeluften pavirker derfor i stort omfang
opvarmningseffektiviteten.

Hvis opvarmningseffektiviteten nedsaettes pa grund
af lave udetemperaturer, skal der bruges endnu et
varmelegeme.

Det tager tid at opvarme hele rummet pa grund af
systemet med tvunget luftcirkulation
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INDEN TILKALD AF SERVICE

Folgende tilstande er ikke tegn pa fejlfunktion pa
anlagget

ANLZAGGET KGRER IKKE

Anleegget vil ikke kere, hvis det teendes straks efter,
det er blevet slukket. Anleegget vil ikke kare straks
efter skift af tilstand. Dette har til formal at beskytte an-
leegget. Vent i 3 minutter inden start af anlaegget.

ANLZAGGET UDSENDER IKKE VARM LUFT
Anlaegget er ved at forvarme eller afrime.

LUGTE

Lugte fra teepper og megbler indfert i anleegget kan
blive sendt ud af anleegget.

KNASENDE LYD

Denne lyd frembringes af friktion, nar anleegget udvi-
des eller tilsluttes pa grund af en temperatureendring.

EN LAV, SUMMENDE ST@J

Dette er en lyd, der skyldes, at anleegget genererer
Plasmacluster-ioner.

HVISLENDE ST@J
Den blgde, hvislende stgj er lyden af kelemidlets
stremning inden i anleegget.

LET TAGE SET VED INDENDQRSENHEDENS
LUFTUDL@B

Ved kglefunktion forarsages dette af forskellen mellem
rummets lufttemperatur og den udledte luft.

VANDDAMP

Ved opvarmningsfunktion kan der flyde vand ud af
udendgrsenheden under afrimning.

UDENDQRSENHEDEN STOPPER IKKE

Efter standsning af anleegget kegrer udendgrsenhedens
ventilator i ca. et minut for at afkgle anleegget.

LUGT UDSENDT FRA PLASMACLUSTERS LUFT-
ubDL@B

Dette er lugten af ozon genereret af Plasmaclusters
iongenerator. Ozonkoncentrationen er meget lille og har
ingen negativ indvirkning pa sundheden. Den udledte
ozon i luften bliver nedbrudt hurtigt, og dens teethed i
rummet gges ikke.

Kontroller falgende punkter inden tilkald af ser-
vice.

HVIS ANLAGGET IKKE VIL KGRE

Kontroller, om fejlstramsrelaeet er blevet udlgst, eller
om der er sprunget en sikring.

HVIS ANLAGGET IKKE VIL OPVARME (ELLER

KGLE) RUMMET EFFEKTIVT

» Kontroller filtrene. Hvis de er snavsede, sa renger
dem.

» Kontroller udendgrsenheden for at sikre, at der ikke
er noget, der blokerer Iuftindtaget eller luftudigbet.

« Kontroller, om termostaten er indstillet korrekt.

» Sorg for, at vinduer og dgre er lukket teet til.

HVIS ANLAGGET IKKE KAN MODTAGE SIGNAL

FRA FJERNBETJENINGEN

» Kontroller, om batterierne i fjernbetjeningen er for
gamle eller svage.

» Prgv at sende signalet igen med fjernbetjeningen ret-
tet korrekt mod anleeggets signalmodtagervindue.

« Kontroller, om batterierne i fiernbetjeningen er isat
korrekt.

Tilkald service, nar TEMPERATURINDIKATOREN
pa indikatorpanelet blinker.

Den nordiske @KO-marke

\C ECO/ 4
&

N/ 4

359001

Varmepumpen er testet og godkendt til Svanemaerket i
zone 1-2 (klimazoner med en arlig gennemsnitlig tem-
peratur pa <15 ° C) i Europa.
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Bosch Thermoteknik AB
Hjalmarydsvagen 8
573 38 Tranas

Tel: 0140-386640
Fax:0140-17890

Internet: www.bosch-climate.se
Mail: info.themoteknik@se.bosch.com

Robert Bosch A/S
Avd. Termoteknikk
Berghagan 1
N-1405 Langhus

Postadresse:
Postboks 350
N-1402 SKI

Telefon: +47 62 82 88 00
Faks: +47 62 82 88 01
E-post: tt@no.bosch.com

Robert Bosch Oy
Ayritie 8E
01510 Vantaa
www.bosch.fi

ROBERT BOSCH A/S
Telegrafvej 1
DK-2750 Ballerup

Telefon: 44 89 89 89
Direkte: 448984 70

www.bosch-climate.dk
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